
THE TYPES OF LEPIDOPTERA HETEROCERA

DESCRIBED BY P. MABILLE

BY

P. VIETTE
4-

Museum national d'Histoire naturelle, Paris

and

D. S. FLETCHER J
X- T^L

British Museum (Natural History)

PP. 389-425.

BULLETIN OF

THE BRITISH MUSEUM (NATURAL HISTORY)

ENTOMOLOGY Vol. 21 No. 8

LONDON: 1968



THE BULLETIN OF THE BRITISH MUSEUM
(NATURAL HISTORY), instituted in 1949, is

issued in five series corresponding to the Departments

of the Museum, and an Historical series.

Parts will appear at irregular intervals as they became

ready. Volumes will contain about three or four

hundred pages, and will not necessarily be completed

within one calendar year.

In 1965 a separate supplementary series of longer

papers was instituted, numbered serially for each

Department.

This paper is Vol. 21, No. 8 of the Entomological

series. The abbreviated titles of periodicals cited

follow those of the World List of Scientific Periodicals.

World List abbreviation:

Bull. Br. Mus. nat. Hist. (Ent.).

Trustees of the British Museum (Natural History) 1968

TRUSTEES OF

THE BRITISH MUSEUM (NATURAL HISTORY)

Issued 26 April, 1968 Price Eighteen Shillings



THE TYPES OF LEPIDOPTERA HETEROCERA

DESCRIBED BY P. MABILLE

By P. VIETTE and D. S. FLETCHER

SYNOPSIS

The 520 species and forms of Lepidoptera Heterocera described by P. Mabille are listed.

They are arranged in families and within each family the original combinations are listed alpha-

betically. Each name is followed by the original reference; subsequent references relate to the

publication of lectotype or neotype designations or to figures of the types. Pin-data and

present location are given for the 418 types so far recognized and 70 lectotypes are designated.

A full bibliography and an index are included.

IN 1954 Viette published a list of 120 types of Mabille species of Madagascan

Heterocera that he had recognized in the collection of the Museum national d'Histoire

naturelle in Paris (Viette, 1954 : 377-387). Mabille (1835-1923), a French lepidop-

terist specializing in Hesperiidae (Lepidoptera Rhopalocera) ,
described also over 500

species of Heterocera from the Mediterranean area, from Africa and Madagascar, from

New Guinea and Fiji and from Patagonia during the latter half of the nineteenth

century. Mabille described species not only from his own collection but also from the

collections of many of his contemporaries, notably H. G. Smith, Staudinger, Thierry-

Mieg, Joannis and Charles Oberthiir and from the collection of the Paris Museum.

Only rarely did Mabille label a type as such, so that not only are his types widely

dispersed, but they have in the main been unrecognized until recently. After his

death in 1923, Mabille's collection of Lepidoptera, which included that of his father-

in-law Rambur, passed to Rene Oberthiir from whom his brother, Charles Oberthiir,

received most of the exotic Heterocera. Part of this material was bought by the

British Museum (Natural History) in 1926. In 1953 further African and Madagascan

types of Mabille were found in the collection of Rene Oberthiir at Rennes and are now

in the Paris Museum and in the collection of Monsieur Cl. Herbulot in Paris.

Since the publication of the 1954 list, a further 82 Mabille types have been

recognized in the Paris Museum and 177 have been recognized in the British Museum

(Natural History). Twenty Mabille types are the collection of Monsieur Herbulot;

the types of twelve species that Mabille described from the Staudinger collection are

in the Zoological Museum in Berlin; six Sphingidae types bought by Preston Clark

are now in the Carnegie Museum in Pittsburgh and one type from the Thierry-Mieg

collection, bought by Paul Dognin, is now in the United States National Museum in

Washington.

The present catalogue includes the names of all the 520 species of Lepidoptera

Heterocera described by Mabille. Pin-data and present location are given for each

of the 418 types so far recognized; a colon separates the data from successive labels.

The names of the remaining 102 species, for which no type has yet been recognized,

are included in the hope that their publication may stimulate further searches.

Species are listed by families
;
within each family the original combinations are listed

alphabetically. Each name is followed by the original reference in an abbreviated

ENTOM. 21, 8. 29



392 P. VIETTE AND D. S. FLETCHER

form; references following the original, include authors' names and relate to the

publication of lectotype and neotype designations and to illustrations of type

specimens. The word lectotype printed in capital letters thus, LECTOTYPE,
indicates a designation published for the first time. A full bibliography follows the

text.

The following abbreviations of institutions have been used:

B.M. (N.H.) British Museum (Natural History), London.

C.M.P. Carnegie Museum, Pittsburgh.

M.N.P. Museum national d'Histoire naturelle, Paris.

U.S.N.M. United States National Museum, Washington.

Z.M.B. Zoological Museum, Berlin.

We should like to thank the following for their co-operation in the preparation of

this catalogue: Dr. B. Alberti, Dr. E. M. Hering and Dr. H. J. Hannemann of the

Zoological Museum, Berlin; Monsieur Cl. Herbulot of Paris; Dr. H. J. Clench of the

Carnegie Museum, Pittsburgh and Dr. E. L. Todd of the U.S. Department of

Agriculture, Washington.

HEPIALIDAE

Hepialus fuscus, 1885 : 56. Patagonia. Not found.

COSSIDAE

Cossus breviculus, 1880 : 344. Viette, 1951 : 135. Viette, 1954 : 378. Holotype <J:

Madagascar (coll. Mabille < coll. Ch. Oberthur < coll. R. Biederman). In M.N.P.

Endagria locuples see Thyrididae.

TORTRICIDAE

Bactra distictana, 1900 : 751. Madagascar. Not found.

Bactra punctistrigana, 1900 : 751. Viette, 1954 : 379- Lectotype $: Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Conchylis unicolorana, 1900 : 750. Viette, 1954 : 379- Lectotype <$: Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In. M.N.P.

Grapholita atrana, 1900 : 751. Viette, 1954 : 379- Holotype ?: Madagascar, baie d'Antongil

(A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Penthina apicinudana, 1900 : 750. Viette, 1954 : 379- Lectotype <$: Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Retinia argyromixtana, 1900 : 751. Viette, 1954 : 379- Lectotype ?: Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Steganoptycha albosectana, 1900 : 752. Viette, 1954 : 379. Lectotype <J: Madagascar,

baie d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Steganoptycha arciferana, 1900 : 752. Viette, 1954 : 379- Lectotype ?: Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Steganoptycha leucospilana, 1900 : 753. Viette, 1954 : 379- Lectotype J: Madagascar,

baie d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Steganoptycha pusillana, 1900 : 753. Viette, 1954 : 379- Holotype ? (sans tSte) : Mada-

gascar, baie d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.



MABILLE HETEROCERA TYPES 393

Steganoptycha selenana, 1900 : 752. Viette, 1954 : 379. Lectotype ?: Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Syngamoneura rubronotana, 1900 : 750. Viette, 1954 : 380 (as rubronotata) . Holotype <$:

Madagascar, baie d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P. (Espece type du genre.)

Tortrix ocellata, 1900 : 750. Viette, 1954 : 38 - Lectotype <J: Madagascar, baie d'Antongil

(A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Tortrix rubrostrigana, 1900 : 749. Viette, 1954 : 380. Lectotype ?: Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Tortrix saclava, 1900 : 749. Viette, 1954 : 3^- Lectotype ?: Madagascar, baie d'Antongil

(A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Tortrix stipulaceana, 1900 : 749. Viette, 1954 : 380. Lectotype <$: Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

PSYCHIDAE

Oeceticus saclavus, 18900 : 52. Viette, 1954 : 379- Holotype <?: Madagascar (coll. Joannis).

In M.N.P.

Psychejoannisii, 18880 : Ixvii. Viette, 1954 : 379- Lectotype cj: Madagascar (coll. Joannis).

In M.N.P.

TINEIDAE

Tinea galeatella, 1888 : 34, pi. 3 : 10. Holotype ?: Archipel. du Cap Horn, baie Orange

(Hyades et Hahn). In M.N.P.

Trichophaga deserticola, 19070 : 79. Holotype J: Tunisie, K6bili, mars 1906. In M.N.P.

AEGERIIDAE

Melittia iridisquama, 1890 : 34. Holotype ?: W. Africa. In M.N.P.

Sesia setodiformis, 1892 : clxxiv. Viette, 1954 : 379- Holotype ?: Madagascar, foret de

1'Est, Andrangoloaka (A. Grandidier). In M.N.P.

GELECHIIDAE

Lita suaedicola, 19060 : 54, pi. 3 : 5 (type figured). Holotype ?: He d'Oleron. In M.N.P.

Gelechia tripartitella, 19070 : 79. Holotype <$: Tunisie, Nefta, mai 1904 (Daniel Lucas).

In M.N.P.

ZYGAENIDAE

Asthenia ? flavicapilla, 1880 : 345. Madagascar. Not found.

Glaucopis iridea, 18926: cxxxviii. Mabille & Vuillot, 1895 : 159, pi. 22 : 4. Holotype ?:

Glaucopis iridea Mab. Sierra Leone 87 Pr. : Holotypus: coll. Staudinger. In Z.M.B.

Glaucopis pelidne, 1890 : 35. Holotype <$: Gl. pelidne Mab. C6te ouest [Sierra Leone]:

Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Coll. Ch. Oberthiir: Rothschild Bequest B.M. 1939-1. In

B.M. (N.H.).

Himantopterus fulveolans, 1898 : 221. Holotype <J: Himant. fulveolans Mab.: afr. cent,

[afrique centrale]: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Coll. Ch. Oberthur: Rothschild Bequest B.M.

1939-1. In B.M. (N.H.).

Naclia ? erythrogaster, 18926 : cxxxix. Mabille & Vuillot, 1895 : 148, pi. 21 : i. Sierra

Leone. Not found.

ENTOM. 21, 8. 2Q



394 P. VIETTE AND D. S. FLETCHER

Syntotnis culiculina, 18790 : 85. LECTOTYPE ?: G. ? culiculina Mab. Mad. [Madagascar]:

Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Coll. Ch. Oberthur: Rothschild Bequest B.M. 1939-1 : Zygaenidae

genitalia slide No. 1108. In B.M. (N.H.).

Syntotnis parvipuncta^ 1890 : 35. Holotype $: Syntomis parvipuncta P. Mab. Congo:

parvipuncta Congo: Biblysia latipes Wlk. parvipuncta Mab. Zyg. ex D. Hamps.: Coll. Ch.

Oberthur: Rothschild Bequest B.M. 1939-1: Zygaenidae <S genitalia slide No. 965. In B.M.

(N.H.).

Zygaena cyanoxantha, 1893 : 57. Mabille & Vuillot, 1895 : 151, pi. 21 : 6. LECTOTYPE ?:

Abyssinia, Hildebr.: Origin: Z. cyanoxantha Mab. type: Genitalia preparation ZMB 6. In

Z.M.B.

Zygaena eudaemon, 1885 : 57. Bernardi & Viette, 1961 : 142. Lectotype <$: Algeria:

Eudaemon Mab.: felix mauritanica Stdgr. : Et. Ent. XIII(i), pi. 7, fig. 70: Type Mabille:

Ex Musaeo P. Mabille 1923. In M.N.P.

Zygaena holoxanthina, 18926 : cxxxviii. Mabille & Vuillot, 1895 : 159, pi. 22 : 5. Holotype

?: Zygaena holoxanthina Mab. [Kenya] Kitui Mai, Hild. In Z.M.B.

Zygaena mauritanica^ 1885 : 57. Bernardi & Viette, 1961 : 144. Lectotype <j>: Algeria:

Z. mauritanica Mab.: Type Mabille: Ex Musaeo P. Mabille 1923: genitalia ?, prep. P. Viette

No. 3912. In M.N.P.

Zygaena octo, 18926 : cxxxviii. Mabille & Vuillot, 1895 : 150, pi. 21 : 5. Transvaal. Not

found.

Zygaena sardoa, 1892^ : cl. Holotype <$: Sardinia. In M.N.P.

LIMACODIDAE

Dasychira colini, 1884 : 31. Holotype ?: Africa: Das. colini Mab. Typ. : Ex musaeo P.

Mabille 1923, S6n<gal, i ? Holotypus. In Z.M.B.

Limacodes strigatus, 18796 : 139. Holotype $: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex coll.

Oberthur: Limacodes strigatus P. Mab. Mad. [Madagascar]: Typus. In Z.M.B.

Macroplectra tripunctata, 1900 : 724. S. Africa. Not found.

Narosa castanea, 1900 : 724. Viette, 1954 : 382 - Lectotype <J: Madagascar, baie d'Antongil

(A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Parasa affinis, 18900 : 52. Viette, 1954 : 382 - Holotype tf: Madagascar (coll. Joannis).

Paratype ?: Same data. Both in M.N.P.

Parasa humilis, 18900 : 53. Viette, 1954 : 382 - Lectotype <J: Madagascar (coll. Joannis).

In M.N.P.

Parnia cambouei, 18900 : 53. Viette, 1954 : 382 - Holotype <?: Madagascar (coll. Joannis).

In M.N.P. (Espece type du genre).

Thilptocnemis barbipes, 1900 : 724. Viette, 1954 : 382 - Lectotype $: Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P. (Espece type du genre).

THYRIDIDAE

Endagria locuples, 18796:134. Whalley, 1967:16. Neotype : Madagascar (centre),

Ambatalaona, io.xii.i932 (Fountaine), B.M. Slide 10102. In B.M. (N.H.).

Siculodes opalinula, 1880 : 347. Holotype ? (without abdomen): [Madagascar], Siculodes

opalinula: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex. Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. I927~3: Rhodoneura

opalinula Mab. det J. D. Bradley 1952 : type teste P. Viette. In B.M. (N.H.).

Siculodes terreola, i88od : cviii. Madagascar. Not found.



MABILLE HETEROCERA TYPES 395

PYRALIDAE

Actenia grandalis, 1908 : 67. Tunisia. Not found.

Alyta [sic] calligrammalis, 18796 : 143. Holotype c? (without abdomen): [Madagascar],

Asopa comptalis P. Mab. : g. analyta Led. n. sp. voisine de 1'albicillalis Led. ex Amboina:

This specimen is the type of Analyta calligrammalis P. Mab. 1879. Bull. Soc. Philomathique

P. Viette. In B.M. (N.H.).

Ambesa umbriferella, 1906 : 35. Holotype <$: Alger [Algeria], 3. In M.N.P.

Bostra insignis, 1900 : 742. Viette, 1954 : 3^- Lectotype $: Madagascar, baie d'Antongil

(A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Bostra zonalis, 1900 : 742. Viette, 1954 : 3&O. Lectotype <j>: Madagascar, baie d'Antongil

(A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Botys acosmialis, 18796 : 144. Holotype <?: [Madagascar], Botys acosmialis P. Mb.: Ex

musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Botys bifenestralis, i88oc : xxv. Madagascar. Not found.

Botys chrysotalis, 1880^ : cviii. Madagascar. Not found.

Botys holoxanthalis, 1881 : Ixii. Madagascar. Not found.

Botys minutalis, 1880 : 339. Madagascar. Not found.

Botys monotretalis, 1880 : 339. see Noctuidae.

Botys stenopalis, i88oc : xxv. Madagascar. Not found.

Botys trigonalis, 1890 : 51. Without locality; ? W. Africa. Not found.

Botys venilialis, i88oc : xxv. Madagascar. Not found.

Cataclysta argyrochrysalis, 1900 : 743. Viette, 1954 : 3^0. Lectotype $: Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Chalcidoptera albotessulalis, 1900 : 744. Viette, 1954 : 3^- Holotype ?: Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Cataclysta callichromalis, 18790 : 94. Madagascar. Not found.

Crambidion achroellum, 1900 : 748. Viette, 1954 : 3^o. Lectotype <$: Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P. (Espece type du genre).

Crambus biradiellus, 1885 : 70. Holotype J: Archipel du Cap Horn, baie Orange (Hyades &

Hahn). In M.N.P.

Crambus nigroradians, 1900 : 749. Comoro Is. Not found.

Crambus punctistrigellus, i88oc : xxvii. Viette, 1954 : 3^- Holotype (J: Madagascar

(coll. Mabille). In M.N.P.

Ctenus malacellus, 1906 : 75, pi. 3 : 3. Holotype cJ: [Spain], Malaga. In M.N.P.

Dichocrocis tigridalis, 1900 : 745. Viette, 1954 : 3^- Holotype (sans abdomen): Madagas-

car, baie d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Endotricha erythralis, 1900 : 742. Viette, 1954 : 38 - Lectotype <j>: Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Entephria septemnotata, 1900 : 743. Viette, 1954 : 3^- Lectotype $: Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Eudorea staudingeralis, 1869 : 58, pi. 2 : 6. Holotype cJ: Corse, Bastia. In M.N.P.

Euplocamus faedellus, 18800 : xxvi. Madagascar. Not found.

Euschraemon nigronaevalis, 1906 : 36, pi. 3 : 4. Holotype (without head and tip of abdo-

men): Alger [Algeria], 3. In M.N.P.



3Q6 P. VIETTE AND D. S. FLETCHER

Euzophera pusilla, 1906: 35. Holotype ?: Algeria: Euzophera sp. not in B.M. det. Hampson.
In M.N.P.

Glyphodes desmialis, 1900 : 746. Without locality: Madagascar or Africa. Not found.

Glyphodes malgassalis, 1900 : 746. Madagascar. Not found.

Heterographis costalbella, 1906 : 34. Holotype ?: Alg6rie, Chott Asloudj, 29.3. In M.N.P.

Heterographis rubroneurella, 1908 : 67. Holotype <J: Tunisie, K6bili, io.vi.i9o6 (Daniel

Lucas. In M.N.P.

Heterographis thalerella, 1908:68. Holotype ?: Tunisie, Nefta, mai 1904 (Daniel Lucas}.

In M.N.P.

Lygropia leucophanalis, 1900 : 746. Viette, 1954 : 381. Lectotype $: Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Margarodes septempunctalis, i88oc : xxv. Madagascar. Not found.

Metoecis lepidocerella, 1880 : 341. Viette, 1954 : 381. Lectotype $: Madagascar. In

M.N.P. (Espece type du genre).

Nacoleia dnopheralis, 1900 : 745. Viette, 1954 : 3Sl - Lectotype <J: Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Nymphula luteivittalis, i88oc : xxvi. Madagascar. Not found.

Pachyzancla atropunctalis, 1900 : 747. Viette, 1954 : 381. Lectotype <$: Madagascar,

baie d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Pachyzancla griseolineata, 1900 : 747. Viette, 1954 : 381. Holotype ?: Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Paraponyx minoralis, 1881 : Ixiii. Madagascar. Not found.

Ferula asopialis, 1900 : 742. Viette, 1954 : 3^i- Lectotype $: Madagascar, baie d'Antongil

(A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P. (Espece type du genre).

Phakellura imparivirgalis, 1881 : Ixii. Madagascar. Not found.

Phakellura peridromella, 1881 : Ixiii. Congo. Not found.

Phryganodes antongilensis, 1900 : 744. Viette, 1954 : 381 Lectotype <$: Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Phycis (Myelois) saturatella, i88oc : xxvi. LECTOTYPE ?: Madagascar. In M.N.P. Ce

specimen, figure par Ragnot (1893, pi. 22 : 15), a e'te' trouve"dans lecoll. Ragonot. Paralecto-

type (J: Acrobasis saturatella Mab., Madag. : Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Paravacini Coll.

B.M. 1937-383. In B.M. (N.H.).

Pionea rufeolalis, 1900 : 747. Viette, 1954 : 381. Lectotype $: Madagascar, baie d'Antongil

(A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Pionea terminalis, 1880 : 338. Madagascar. Not found.

Platytes leucopleuralis, 1900 : 748. Viette, 1954 : 3^ r - Lectotype <: Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Prorodes leucothyralis, 1900 : 746. Viette, 1954 : 381. Lectotype (J: Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Pyralis cyanealis, 18796 : 143. Madagascar. Not found.

Pyrausta semilimbalis, 1900 : 748. Viette, 1954 : 381 Lectotype $: Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Rhodophaea semistrigella, 1908 : 68. Holotype ^: Tunisie, K6bili, Zarcine, juin 1906:

Rhodophaea sp. unnamed in the B.M. det. Hampson. In M.N.P.

Sindris leucotriangula, 1900 : 743. Viette, 1954 : 38x - Lectotype $: Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.



MABILLE HETEROCERA TYPES 397

Spilotnela trivirgalis, i88od : cviii. Madagascar. Not found.

Stenia baltealis, 1881 : Ixii. Holotype <$ (without head and abdomen): S. baltealis Mab.

Madag. [Madagascar]: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In

B.M. (N.H.).

Stenia pulchellalis, 1880 : 337. Madagascar. Not found.

Stenia uniflexalis, 1880 : 336. Madagascar. Not found.

Sylepta hemichionalis, 1900 : 745. Viette, 1954 : 38: - Lectotype $: Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Sylepta rubrifucalis, 1900 : 736. Viette, 1954 : 3Sl - Lectotype <$: Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Syngamia longicornalis, 1900 : 744. Viette, 1954 : 3^i- Lectotype <: Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Syngamia luteofusalis, 1900 : 744. Viette, 1944 : 381. Lectotype : Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Ulopeza crocifrontalis, 1900 : 744. Viette, 1954 : 3^2 - Lectotype <$: Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Ulotricha lucasi, 19076 : 308. Holotype cJ: Tunisie, K^bili, mai 1906. In M.N.P.

DREPANIDAE

Drepana tetrathyra, 1900 : 724. Watson, 1965 : 132. Neotype : [Madagascar], Diego

Suarez, 8 March 1917 (G. Melon): Rothschild Bequest B.M. 1939-1: Photographed B.M.

negative No. 31063. Drepanidae genitalia slide No. 608: Crocinis tetrathyra (Mabille), det. A.

Watson 1963, Neotype. In B.M. (N.H.).

Nidara croceina, 1898 : 222. Watson, 1965 : 163. Lectotype $: [Madagascar]. Ex musaeo

P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

GEOMETRIDAE

Acidalia agrammaria, 1900 : 738. LECTOTYPE ?: Madagascar, baie d'Antongil (A.

Mocquerys, 1898) : agrammaria Mb. : Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus.

1927.3: Geometridae genitalia slide No. 5174. In B.M. (N.H.).

Acidalia allardiata, 1869 : 59, pi. 2 : 7. Holotype cj: [Corsica] 7.
In coll. Herbulot.

Acidalia atromarginata, 1869 : 61, pi. 2 : 3. LECTOTYPE <?: A. atromarginata Mb.: type:

[Corsica] Bastia 7. In coll. Herbulot.

Acidalia cuspidata, 1900 : 738. Viette, 1954 : 382 - Lectotype $: Madagascar, baie d'Anton-

gil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P. Paralectotype $ (without abdomen) with additional

data; cuspidata Mab. Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3.

In B.M. (N.H.).

Acidalia faeculentaria, i88oc : xxiii. LECTOTYPE ?: Madag. [Madagascar]: Ac. faeculen-

taria Mb. Mad. [Madagascar]: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus.

1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Acidalia holobapharia, 1900 : 739. LECTOTYPE ^: Madagascar, Diego Suarez, 17. Ch.

Alluaud, 1893: holobapharia Mab. : Ex. musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus.

1927-3: Geometridae genitalia slide No. 2784. In B.M. (N.H.).

Acidalia honestata, 1869 : 62, pi. 2 : 8. LECTOTYPE <$: honestata Mb.: type: [Corsica],

Bastia 1000 m. In coll. Herbulot.

Acidalia limbolata, 1900 : 738. Without locality. Not found.



398 P. VIETTE AND D. S. FLETCHER

Acidalia punctistriata, i88oc : xxiii. LECTOTYPE ?: Acidalia punctistrigata [sic] Mab.,

Mad. [Madagascar]: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. Para-

lectotype ?: Similar data. Both in B.M. (N.H.).

Acidalia rubrosignaria, 1900:737. Viette, 1954:382. Lectotype?: Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Acidalia rufolutaria, 1900 : 739. Holotype <: Madag. [Madagascar], Loucoub, Ebenau,

80 : 101: Acid, rufolotaria [sic] Mab.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit.

Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Acidalia sparsipunctata, 1900:738. Viette, 1954:382. Lectotype ^ (sans abdomen):

Madagascar, baie d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Acidalia spissilimbaria, i888a : lix. Holotype c?: spissilimbaria Mb. type: Alger [Algeria].

In coll. Herbulot.

Acidalia terrearia, 1900 : 739. Holotype $ (without abdomen and right-side wings) : Madag.

[Madagascar], Loucoube, Ebenau 80: Ac. terrearia Mab.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex.

Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Amaurinia erythraria, 1893 : 62. Viette, 1954 : 382 - Lectotype cJ: Madagascar (coll.

Joannis). In M.N.P.

Anisodes landanata, 1898 : 227. Holotype ? (without abdomen): [Angola], Landana:

Anisodes landanata Mab.: Anisodes landanata Mab. Landana: Anisodes landanata Mab.

Landana, af. occ. [Afrique occidentale] : Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit.

Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Aspilates citrinarius, 1885 : 67. Holotype $: Terre de Feu, baie orange (Hyades & Hahn}.
In M.N.P.

Aspilates glyphicarius, 1885 : 66. Holotype <$: Terre de Feu, Ouchouaya (Hyades 6- Hahn}.
In M.N.P.

Boartnia antelmaria, 1893 : 64. LECTOTYPE <J (without head and abdomen): Maurice:

Boarmia anthelmaria [sic] Mab., He Maurice: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll.

Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Boarmia atrilunaria, 1893 : 63. LECTOTYPE ?: Maurice: B. atrilunaria Mab.: Ex musaeo

P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. Paralectotype $: Maurice: Boarmia

atrilunaria Mab. paratype [det. L. B. Prout]: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll.

Brit. Mus. 1927-3. Both in B.M. (N.H.).

Boarmia basilaria, 1890 : 47. Holotype <$: Boarmia basiliaria Mab. afr. oc. [afrique occi-

dentale]: Boarmia basilaria Mab.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus.

1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Boarmia buxicolaria, 1873 : 490, pi. 15: i, 2. LECTOTYPE <$: buxicolaria Mb.: type:

[France]. Aude 8. In coll. Herbulot.

Bormia [sic] monogrammaria, 1890 : 48. Holotype ?: Zanbar [Zanquebar, historically E.

African seaboard] : Boarmia monogramaria [sic] Mab. : Boarmia monogrammaria Mab. afric. :

Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923 : Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. Geometridae genitalia slide

No. 1784. In B.M. (N.H.).

Boarmia obsitaria, 1890 : 47. Fletcher, 1967 : 91. Lectotype ^: [Angola], Landana:

Boarmia obsitaria Mab.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3:

Geometridae genitalia slide No. 2135. Paralectotype cJ: [Angola], Landana, mars-av. :

Boarmia obsitaria Mab. Congo: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus.

1927-3. Both in B.M. (N.H.).

Boarmia subocularia, 1893 : 64. Holotype $ (without abdomen): afr. oc. [afrique occiden-

tale]: B. subocularia Mab.: 237: Boarmia subocularia Mab. afr. occ. [afrique occidentale]: Ex

musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).



MABILLE HETEROCERA TYPES 399

Caberodes hetnigratntnata, 1898 : 227. Holotype cJ: Comores: not in B.M. [del. Hampson] :

Caberodes hemigrammata Mab.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus.

1927-3: Genitalia preparation No. 1932-15. In B.M. (N.H.).

Caberodes insularia, i88oc : xxii. Holotype ?: Caberodes, Metrocampa insularia Mab.

Madag. [Madagascar]: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3.

In B.M. (N.H.).

Caberodes russulata, 1898 : 226. Holotype <$: Comores: Unnamed in B.M. [det. Hampson]:

Caberodes: Caberodes russata [sic] Mab. Comores: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur

Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Camptogratntna monacmaria, 1898 : 229. Holotype 3 (without body): Quest afr. [Quest

afrique] : Cid. monacmaria Mab. Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus.

1927-3- Figured in Seitz, Vol. xii. In B.M. (N.H.). True locality probably Australia: see

L. B. Prout, 1939, in Seitz, Macrolepidoptera of the World, 12 : 242.

Camptogramma polyactnaria, 1898 : 230. LECTOTYPE <$ (without abdomen): [Comoro

Is.] Mayotte: C. polygrammaria [sic] Mab.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll.

Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M.(N.H-).

Cidaria ectypata, i888a : Iviii. Holotype ?: Cidaria ectypata: [Tunisia] Gabes i6/8/8(?). In

coll. Herbulot.

Cidaria mutabilis, 1885 : 69. Holotype <$: Terre de Feu, baie orange (Hyades < Hahn). In

M.N.P.

Cidaria nanula, 1900 : 737. Viette, 1954 : 382. Holotype $: Madagascar, Maevatanana (/.

Decorse). In M.N.P.

Cidaria perornata, 1885 : 69. Holotype ?: Terre de Feu, canal du Beagle (Hyades & Hahn).

In M.N.P.

Crocinis atricostaria, 1898 : 229. Viette, 1954 : 382 - Holotype <2: Madagascar (coll. Joannis).

In M.N.P.

Diptychia rhodotenia, 1898 : 226. Whalley, 1964 : 119. Madagascar. Not found.

Ellopia dumonti, 1906 : 32, pi. 3 : 2. Holotype <: Espagne, LaGranja, 6.viii.oi (C. Dumont).

In M.N.P. Figured by Culot, 1922, Geometrides d'Europe, pi. 47 : 966.

Endropia convexaria, 1890 : 48. LECTOTYPE cJ: [Angola] Landana: End. convexaria:

Endropia convexaria Mab. Congo: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus.

1927-3 : Geometridae genitalia Slide No. 1578. Paralectotype : Landana mars-av. : Endropia

convexaria Mab.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. Both in

B.M. (N.H.).

Endropia polychroaria, 1890 : 48. LECTOTYPE cJ: [Angola] Landana mars-av.: Endropia

polychroaria Mab.: Endropia polychroaria Mab. Congo: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex

Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3: Geometridae genitalia slide No. 1542. Paralectotype J:

Landana: Endropia polychromaria [sic] Mab. Landana: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex

Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. Both in B.M. (N.H.).

Ennomos hyadesii, 1885 : 65. Holotype ? (without abdomen): Terre de Feu, baie orange

(Hyades & Hahn). In M.N.P.

Epione malefldaria, i88oc : xxii. LECTOTYPE <?: [Madagascar] Apicia malefidaria Mab.:

Type: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M.(N.H.).

Erosia sigillata, 1898 : 228. Viette, 1954 : 382. Holotype ?: Madagascar (coll. Joannis).

In M.N.P.

Eubolia obvallaria, 1867 : 561, pi. 8 : 8. LECTOTYPE <: [Corsica]. Rotundo. 7. obvallaria

P.M. In coll. Herbulot.

Eucrostis albicornaria, i88oa : civ. LECTOTYPE ?: Madag. [Madagascar]: Eucrostis

albicornaria Mab.: Madagascar albicornaria Mab.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur

Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).



400 P. VIETTE AND D. S. FLETCHER

Eucrostis lilliputaria, 1900 : 741. Viette, 1954 : 3^2. Holotype <$: Madagascar, bale

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Eucrostis nudilimbaria, i88oa : civ. Holotype g: Corse, nudilimbaria Mb. In coll. Herbu-

lot.

Eucrostis rufocellata, 1900 : 741. Viette, 1954 : 383. Holotype ?: Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Eucrostis ru/ostellata, 1898 : 740. Madagascar. Not found.

Eupithecia achilleata, 1869 : 70, pi. 2 : 5. LECTOTYPE ?: [Corsica] achilleata Mb.: type.

In coll. Herbulot.

Eupithecia chloerata, 1870 : 96. France. Not found.

Eupithecia cocciferata Milliere, var. semitinctaria, 1868 : 651, pi. 14 : 2. Corsica. Several

syntypes in coll. Herbulot 'but none quite corresponding with description' (Herbulot in
litt.).

Eupithecia goossensiata, 1869 : 78. LECTOTYPE ?: [France] goossensiata Mab.: Type.
In coll. Herbulot.

Eupithecia hemileucaria, i88oc : xxiv. Madagascar. Not found.

Eupithecia innotata i. [ssp.] meridionalis, 1869 : 73. Corsica and S. France. Not found.

Eupithecia lentiscata, 1869 : 75. Holotype cf: lentiscata Mb.: Corse. In coll. Herbulot.

Eupithecia nepetata, 1869 : 68, pi. 2 : 4. LECTOTYPE ?: nepetata: type: [Corsica], Bastia.

In coll. Herbulot.

Eupithecia pyrenaeata, 1871 : 168. LECTOTYPE ?: [France, Pyrenees] pyrenaeata Mb.

type. In coll. Herbulot.

Eupithecia santolinata, 1871 : 168. Holotype ?: santolinata Mab.: [France], Carcasson. 7.

In coll. Herbulot.

Eupithecia silenicolata, 1867 : 562, pi. 8 : ga, gb. LECTOTYPE ?: silenicolata Mab. : type:

[Corsica], Bastia. In coll. Herbulot.

Eupithecia unedonata, 1868 : 649, pi. 14 : 3a, 3b, 3c. Corsica. Not found.

Feronia zerenaria, 1 8790, : 92. LECTOTYPE <J: [Angola], Landana: Nolera zerenaria Mb.

Congo: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. Paralectotype <$:

Nolera zerenaria Mab.: af. occ. [afrique occidentale] : Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Ober-

thiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. Both in B.M. (N.H.).

Gynopteryx rubedinaria, 1890 : 46. W. Africa. Not found.

Hemerophila mauritiaria, 1893 : 62. Viette, 1954 : 3^3- Lectotype <$: I. Maurice (coll.

Thierry-Mieg). In M.N.P.

Hemithea dentata, 1900 : 740. Without locality; Madagascar or Africa. Not found.

Heterolocha indiscretaria, 1898 : 227. Viette, 1954 : 3^3- Holotype <?: Madagascar (coll.

Joannis). In M.N.P.

Hibernia marginaria Borkhausen ab. lesaunieri, 1916 : 141. Holotype?: [France] Hyb.

marginaria V. $ Lesaunieri Mab. In coll. Herbulot (ex coll. Lesaunier in coll. Lhomme).

Hippoplectis disticlaria, 1885 : 67. Holotype cJ: Terre de Feu, Ouchouaya (Hyades & Hahn).

In M.N.P.

Hylemera fadella see Arctiidae.

Hylemera luteipes, 1890 : 38. Without locality. ? W. Africa. Not found.

Hyperythra miegii, 18820. : 135. LECTOTYPE rf: Madagascar: hyperythra miegii Mab. (le

natur. 1882, p. 135), Madagascar, type original: Dognin Collection. In U.S.N.M.

Hypochroma eugrapharia, 1880 : 347. Holotype ?: Madag. [Madagascar]: Hypochroma

eugrapharia. P. Mb.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In

B.M. (N.H.).



MABILLE HETEROCERA TYPES 401

Hypochrotna signifrontaria, 1893 : 65. Holotype <?: [Comoro Is.] Mayotte: Hyp. signi-

frontaria Mab. : Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In

B.M. (N.H.).

Larentia multivirgulata, 1885 : 70. Holotype <J: Terre de Feu, bale orange (Hyades &> Hahri).

In M.N.P.

Larentia semilotaria, 1885 : 70. Holotype 3 (without abdomen): Terre de Feu, baie orange

(Hyades & Hahn). In M.N.P.

Leucochesias mesargyrata, 1889 : 158, pi. 2 : 4. Holotype cJ: Santa Cruz, Patagonie

(Lebrun). In M.N.P.

Liodes homochromata, 1869 : 57, pi. 2 : 9. Holotype cj: Liodes homochromataM.: [Corsica],

Bastia 6 (or 5). In coll. Herbulot.

Lithostege fissurata, i888a : Iviii. Holotype ?: [Tunisia], Lithostege fissurata
; type. In coll.

Herbulot.

Lobophora oculata, 1885 : 68. Holotype ?: Terre de Feu, baie orange (Hyades & Hahn).
In M.N.P.

Lobophora stenopterata, 1885 : 68. Holotype $ (without abdomen): Terre de Feu, baie

orange (Hyades & Hahn). In M.N.P.

Macaria albogrisearia, 1900 : 736. Viette, 1954 : 3^3- Lectotype <$: Madagascar, Maeva-

tanana (/. Decorse}. In M.N.P.

Macaria cataleucaria, 1898 : 229. [Mozambique], Delagoa, Zanquebar [historically E.

African seaboard]. Not found.

Macaria crasselimbaria, i88oc : xxiii. Madagascar. Not found.

Metrocampa ferruginaria, 1898 : 231. Holotype ?: Met. ferruginaria Mab. Comores: Ex
musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. Geometridae genitalia slide

No. 2500. In B.M.(N.H.).

Metrocampa punctuligera, 18790 : 91. Holotype <$ (without head and mended with ?

abdomen) : Metrocampa punctuligera P. Mab. [Angola] Landana : Metrocampa punctuligera

Mab. Congo: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. InB.M. (N.H.).

Metrocampa venerata, 18790:91. Holotype $ (without abdomen): [Angola] Landana

mars-av.: Metrocampa venerata P.M. Congo: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll.

Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Nemoria aequaria, 1898 : 231. LECTOTYPE $: Madagascar: N. aequaria Mab. Mad.

Comor. : C. aequaria Mab.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3.

Geometridae genitalia slide No. 982. In B.M. (N.H.).

Nemoria chlorinaria, 1898 : 230. Viette, 1954 : 3^3- Lectotype <J: Madagascar (coll.

Joannis). In M.N.P.

Nemoria pallidularia, 1880 : 333. Madagascar. Not found.

Nemoria viridellaria, 1898 : 231. Holotype ?: Maurice: Nemor. viridellaria Mab. maurit. isl. :

Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Nolera melanthiata, 18916 : cxxvii. Gabon. Not found.

Orgyia aurantia, 1880 : 345 (now Pseudocrocinis, comb. n.). Holotype $: [Madagascar]

Orgyia aurantia P. Mab.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3.

In B.M. (N.H.).

Orsonoba trivittata, 1900 : 737. Viette, 1954 : 3^3- Lectotype <$: Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Phorodesma leucochloraria, i88oc : xxii. LECTOTYPE ?: [Madagascar] Phor. leuco-

chloraria Mb. : Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. Paralecto-

type $: Geometra Phorodesma leucochloraria Mab.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir

Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. Both in B.M. (N.H.)

ENTOM. 21, 8.



4o2 P. VIETTE AND D. S. FLETCHER

Phorodesma hemistrigata, 1900 : 740. Viette, 1954 : 3^3- Lectotype $: Madagascar,

bale d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Psamatodes arenularia, i88oc : xxiv. Madagascar. Not found.

Psodos quadrisectaria, 1885 : 68. Holotype ?: Terre de Feu, bale orange (Hyades &> Hahri).

In M.N.P.

Salpis albipunctaria, 1885 : 66. Holotype <$: Santa Cruz, Patagonie (Lebrun). In M.N.P.

Salpis antennata, 1885 : 65. Holotype <$: [Terre de Feu], Canal du Beagle, Ouchouaya

(Hyades & Hahn). In M.N.P.

Salpis scodionata, 1885 : 66. Holotype <J: Santa Cruz, Patagonie (Lebrun). In M.N.P.

Scotosia syngramrnata see Noctuidae.

Selidosema oliveirata, 1876 : cix. LECTOTYPE : S. oliveirata Mb.: type: [Portugal]

Coimbra. In coll. Herbulot.

Stegania luteorubens, 1900:737. Viette, 1954:383. Lectotype?: Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Stegania ruberata, 1900 : 736. Viette, 1954 : 3^3- Lectotype <J: Madagascar, baie d'Antongil

(A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Synneuria virgellata, 1885 : 68. Holotype $: Santa Cruz, Patagonie (Lebrun). In M.N.P.

Tephrina binaevata, 1869 : 56, pi. 2 : i, 2. LECTOTYPE <?: [Corsica], Halia binaevata Mb.

In coll. Herbulot.

Tephrina inaequivirgaria, 1890 : 49. LECTOTYPE ?: En mer Cotes du S6n4gal I4.vii. :

Tephrina inaequivirgaria Mab.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus.

1927-3. Paralectotype 9: Similar data. Both in B.M. (N.H.).

Tephrina malesignaria, i88oc : xxiii. Madagascar. Not found.

Tephrina subcurvaria, 1898 : 228. Holotype ?: Quest af. [Quest afrique] : T. subcurvaria Mb. :

Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Tephrina univirgaria, i88oc : xxiv. Madagascar. Not found.

Tephrosia griseoalbata, 1893 : 63. Viette, 1954 : 383. Holotype <?: Madagascar (coll.

Joannis). In M.N.P.

Thalassodes pallidulata, i88oc : xxi. Madagascar. Not found.

Thalassodes subreticulata, 1900 : 740. Madagascar. Not found.

Thalera atroviridaria, i88oc : xxii. Madagascar. Not found.

Triphosa directaria, 1889 : 157, pi. 2 : 7. Holotype <$: Santa Cruz, Patagonie (Lebrun). In

M.N.P.

Zamarada crystallophana, 1900 : 741. Holotype ? (without abdomen): [W. Africa] Zama-

rada crystallophana Mab.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3.

In B.M. (N.H.).

Zerene tricoloraria, 1890 : 50. Holotype <J (without head) : Zeren, tricoloraria Mab. Zanbueb.

[Zanquebar, historically E. African sea-board] : Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923 : Ex Oberthur Coll.

Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

URANIIDAE

Micronia albidiorata, 1893 : 62. Holotype : afr. occ. [afrique occidentale] : 239: Micr.

albidiorata Mab. afr. occ.: Micronia albidiorata Mab. Congo: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923:

Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Micronia fasciata, 1879* : 92. LECTOTYPE ?: M. fasciata P. Mab. Madag. [Madagascar]:

Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).



MABILLE HETEROCERA TYPES 403

Micronia malgassaria, 18790 : 92. Holotype $ (without abdomen): Madag. [Madagascar];

Madagascar: Micronia malgassaria Mab. : Micronia malgassaria P. Mb. Madagascar: Ex
musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Micronia semifasciata, 1880 : 335. Madagascar. Not found.

PTEROTHYSANIDAE

Caloschemia monilifera, 18790 : 86. Holotype <?: Madagascar, de St. Augustin a Tulear

(A. Grandidier}. In M.N.P.

LASIOCAMPIDAE

Anchirithra punctuligera see Lymantriidae.

Bombix [sic] bilineata, 1884 : 31. Senegambia. Not found.

Bombyx datini, 18880 : xlii. Tunisia. Not found.

Bornbyx hyadesi see Saturniidae.

Bombyx sordida, 18796 : 138. Madagascar. Not found.

Bombix [sic] subulva, 1884 : 31. Senegambia. Not found.

Borocera pelias, 18796 : 138. LECTOTYPE : Mad. [Madagascar]: pelias Bd. Mad.: Ex
musaeo Drs. Boisduval: Borocera Pelias Mab. Conte <$ Lep. prod, soie, 6 fasc., PI. XIII, fig. 7.

In B.M. (N.H.).

Borocera punctifera, i88oc : xvii. Holotype ?: [Madagascar] Borocera punctifera Mab.: Ex
musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Closterothrix gambeyi, 18790 : 91. Holotype ?: [Madagascar] closterothrix gambeyi P. Mab.:

Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Gonometa argibasis, 1893 : 59. Holotype ?: Mozamb. [Mozambique]: gonometa? argibas

Mab.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Lasiocampa gueneana, 1880 : 314. Madagascar. Not found.

Lasiocampa plagiogramma, 1880 : 314. LECTOTYPE c?: Madagascar: pres de 1'otus: Ex
musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. Genitalia preparation 1952-

201. Paralectotype ?: Las. plagiogramma ? Madag.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Ober-

thiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. Both in B.M. (N.H.).

Pachypasa directa, 1893 : 58. Holotype ?: Pachypasa directa Mab.: Dewitz Chinchoua

[Gabon] : Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923 : Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3 : Genitalia prepara-

tion 1936-24. In B.M. (N.H.).

SATURNIIDAE

Antheraea laestrygon, 1878 : clxxx. Holotype $: Antheraea loestrygon [sic] februar: [Angola]

Landana, Congo: Antheraea loestrygonia [sic] Congo : Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Ober-

thiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Bombyx hyadesi, 1885 : 58. Holotype <J: Terre de Feu, Onchomaya (Hyades et Hahri). In

M.N.P.

Perisomena cincta, 1880 : 317. Holotype $: Cincta Bd., Goud., Madag. [Madagascar]: Ex
Musaeo Dris. Boisduval: Coll. Ch. Oberthiir: Rothschild Bequest B.M. 1939-1. In B.M. (N.H.).

Saturnia (Bunaea) auricolor, 18796 : 139. Madagascar. Not found.

Saturnia diospyri, 1880 : 316. Holotype <?: Madagascar (coll. Boisduval Coll. Ch. Ober-

thiir). In M.N.P.

Saturnia (Bunaea) fusicolor, 18796 : 139. Madagascar. Not found.



404 P. VIETTE AND D. S. FLETCHER

SPHINGIDAE

Ambulyx grandidieri, 18796 : 135. Holotype : Madagascar (Grandidier) . In M.N.P.

Basiana stigmatica, 1877 : 491. Holotype ?: Basiana stigmatica P. Mab., Congo: Brachy-

glossa stigmatica Mb. Congo: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: 9445. In C.M.P.

Chaerocampa argyropeza, 18796 : 135. Holotype ?: argyropeza P. Mb. Madagasc. [Mada-

gascar] : Ocyton tyrrhus Bdv. argyropeza Mab. : Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923 : 9859. In C.M.P.

Chaerocampa bifasciata, 1880 : 345. [Madagascar]. 'There is no specimen marked type,

and B.P. Clark's notes list this as one of the species whose type was not received from Oberthur.

However, I think it merely a case of the type having been overlooked because it was not (as

were none of Mabille's) marked as a type. The following specimen is almost certainly the type.

It is a female, fresh but with the body badly dermestid-eaten. It bears the following labels:

(i) Gnath. (2) Gnathostypris (3) 10156

laticornis Btl. laticornis Btl. (printed)

(penned) (penned)

(4) Clark (5)
Ex musaeo (6) Basiothia laticornis

Collection P. Mabille Butler

Ace. 12720 1923 (penned, B. P. Clark)

(printed) (printed)

What probably happened is that Mabille discovered the synonymy and merely removed his

labels and substituted identification lables 'as corrected'. It is the only Mabille collection

specimen in the series and its condition and appearance accord fully with the other Mabille

specimens, of other species.' Dr. H. K. Clench, Carnegie Museum, Pittsburgh in lift, ig.iii.

1957-

Macroglossa aesalon, iSjgc : 299. Holotype c? (without head: body badly dermestid-eaten):

Macroglossa Aesalon P. Mab. Madag. [Madagascar]: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923. 6066. In

C.M.P.

Macroglossa bombus, 1880 : 347. Holotype ?: Madagascar: M. bombus Mab. Sta mario:

Macroglossa Bombus P. Mb. Madag.: 9919. In C.M.P.

Pterogon obscurus, 1880 : 344. Holotype $: [Madagascar], Pterogon obscurus Mab.: Ptero-

gon obscurus Mab.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: 9884. In C.M.P.

Sphinx oegrapha, 18840 : clxxxvii. Holotype (J: Madag. [Madagascar]: sp. agrapha Mab.:

Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923. 9644. In C.M.P.

NOTODONTIDAE

Coenostegia barrel, 1891 : cxlvii. Viette, 1954:383. Lectotype$: Madagascar (coll.

Joannis). In M.N.P.

Coenostegia flavens, 1891 : cxlvii. LECTOTYPE <J: Menabe: Coenostegia flavens Mab.

Madag. [Madagascar] : Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923 : Ex Oberthur Coll. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Ichthyura spissicornis, 1900 : 723. Viette, 1954 : 3^3- Lectotype <$: Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Notodonta angustipennis, 1881 : Ivi. Madagascar. Not found.

Notodonta brunneomixta, 1898 : 221. Holotype ?: afr. cent, [afrique centrale]: Not in

B.M. Notodont. Harpyia brunneomixta Mab.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur

Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Notodonta marmor see Lymantriidae.

Phalera lignitea, 1900 : 723. S. Africa. Not found.

Stauropus subnigrans, 1898 : 221. E. Africa. Not found.



MABILLE HETEROCERA TYPES 405

LYMANTRIIDAE

Anchirithra punctuligera, 1880 : 315. (Now Psalis, see Collenette 1955 : 171). Holotype

<3 : [Madagascar] : Anchirithra punctuligera P. Mab. : Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923 : Ex Oberthiir

Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Arctia (Areas) galactina, i88od : cvii. (Now Dasychira see Collenette, 1955 : 171). Holo-

type <
: Spilosoma areas galactina Mb. Madag. [Madagascar] : Dasychira : areas galactina Mab. :

Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Areas colini, 1893 : 58. Viette, 1954 : 3^3- (Now Dasychira: see Collenette, 1955 : 171).

Holotype ?: Madagascar (coll. Joannis). In M.N.P.

Cypra argenna, 1900 : 725. Viette, 1954 : 383. Lectotype $: Madagascar, baie d'Anton-

gil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Dasychira colini see Limacodidae.

Dasychira fidjiensis Mabille & Vuillot, 1890 : 5, pi. i : 2. Holotype ^: Fidji Ins.: Dasychira

fidjiensis Mab. et Vuill. <? Type Fidji: Rothschild Bequest B.M. I939~i- In B.M. (N.H.).

Dasychira ochroderoea, 1898 : 223. Holotype 9: Madagascar, Diego Suarez, 1893 (Ch.

Alluard): D. ochroderoea Mab.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus.

1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Dasychira phaeosericea, 18840 : clxxxix. Holotype 9 (without abdomen) : Madag. [Madagas-

car]: Dasychira phaeosericea Mab.: Das phaeosericea Mab. Mad. [Madagascar]: Ex musaeo

P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Dasychira platyptera, 1885 : 58. Magellan Is. Not found.

Dasychira suarezia, 1898:222. Holotype <$: Madagascar. Diego-Suarez, 7.1893 (Ch.

Alluaud): Dasychira not in B.M.: Dasych. suarezia Mab.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex

Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Hylemera fadella see Arctiidae.

Hylernera luteipes see Geometridae.

Laelia diaphanella, 1898 : 223. Holotype 9 (without head and abdomen): Madag. [Madagas-

car]: Leucoma diaphanella Mab.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus.

1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Laelia leucolepis, 1898 : 223. Central Africa. Not found.

Liparis barica, 18790 : 90. Viette, 1954 : 3^4- Lectotype : Madagascar, de Saint-Augustin

a Tulear (A. Grandidier, 1867). In M.N.P.

Liparis binotata, iSSod : cvii. Holotype 9: Madag. [Madagascar]: Liparis binotata P. Mab.:

Liparis binotata P. Mab. Madag. [Madagascar] : Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923 : Ex Oberthiir Coll.

Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Liparis heptasticta, 18790 : 90. Holotype <$: Lip. hexasticta [sic] Mab.: L. heptasticta Mb.

Madag. [Madagascar]: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3.

In B.M. (N.H.).

Liparis melanocera, 18790 : 89. Holotype $ (without abdomen): Laelia melanocera Mab.

Madag. [Madagascar] : Leucoma melanocera P. Mab. : Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923 : Ex Oberthiir

Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Liparis nolana, 18820 : 134. Madagascar. Not found.

Liparis rhodophora see Noctuidae.

Liparis vitrina, 18790 : 90. Holotype 9 (without abdomen): [Madagascar], Liparis vitrina

P. Mab. : Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923 : Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Lymantria rufofusca, 1900 : 725. Viette, 1954 : 384. Holotype <$: Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.



406 P. VIETTE AND D. S. FLETCHER

Notodonta mar/nor, i88oc : xvii. (Now Dasychira ;
see Collenette, 1955 : 171 as marmorina).

Holotype $: Mad. [Madagascar] : Notodonta marmorina [sic] (Clostera) Mab. : Notodonta mar-

morina [sic] Mab. Madag. [Madagascar] : Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923 : Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit.

Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Orgyia aurantia see Geometridae.

Orgya [sic] ramburii, 1867 : 557, pi. 8 : 6. LECTOTYPE d
1

: Corse. In M.N.P.

Orgyia (Dasychira) velutina, 18790:90. Holotype (J: [Madagascar]: D. velutina Mb.

liparis sp. : Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Porthesia depauperata, i88oc : xvii. LECTOTYPE ? (without abdomen) : Madag. [Madagas-

car]: Porthesia depauperata Mab. Madag.: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In

B.M. (N.H.).

ARCTIIDAE

Amblythyris radama, 18796 : 137. LECTOTYPE ?: Rhadama Bd. Madagascar: Ex musaeo

Dris. Boisduval: Mad. [Madagascar]: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Arctia bicolor see Noctuidae.

re ia (Areas) galactina see Lymantriidae.

Bizone grandis, 18796 : 136. Madagascar. Not found.

Deiopea [sic] diva, 1880 : 305. Madagascar. Not found.

Dejopeia [sic] heterochroa see Hypsidae.

Deiopeja [sic] serrata, 1879 : 21. Madagascar. Not found.

Eugoa pluripunctata, 1900 : 725. Viette, 1954 : 386. Holotype ?: Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Hylemera fadella, 1882 : 100. Madagascar. Not found.

Lithosia amaurobapha, 1900 : 725. Viette, 1954 : 386 - Holotype ?: Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Lithosia bijuga, 18990
'

27- Viette, 1954 : 3^6. Holotype ?: Madagascar (coll. Joannis).

In M.N.P.

Lithosia catenata, 1900 : 726. Viette, 1954 : 3^6. Holotype J: Madagascar, baie d'Antongil

(A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Lithosia cirrochroa, 1900 : 726. Madagascar. Not found.

Lithosia cocciniceps, 18840 : clxxxix. Madagascar. Not found.

Lithosia (Paedia) costimacula, 18790 : 87. Congo. Not found.

Lithosia erythropleura, iSjgc : 302. Holotype 3
1

: Typicum Specimen: Madagascar: Lith.

erythropleura Mab.: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Lithosia flammea, 1885 : 57. Madagascar. Not found.

Lithosia imitans, 18790 : 87. Birket-Smith, 1965 : 99. Neotype ?: Angola (Dr. K. Jordan}:

Fazenda Congulu, Amboim district, 7-800 m., 17-22 . iv . 1934. Rothschild Bequest Brit. Mus.

I939-I- Lithosia imitans Mabille, neotype 9, J. Birket-Smith sel. 1965. In B.M. (N.H.).

Lithosia mauritia, 1899 : 220. LECTOTYPE ?: L. mauritia Mab., Maurice: Mauritius 99-34

[Presented to B.M. (N.H.) by P. Mabille, 1899]. In B.M. (N.H.).

Lithosia pallidicosta, 1900 : 726. Viette, 1954 : 38 7- Lectotype <$: Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Lithosia sanguinolenta, 18790 : 87. Madagascar. Not found.



MABILLE HETEROCERA TYPES 407

Lithosia simulans, 18790 : 87. Birket-Smith, 1965 : 101. Neotype J: Angola (Dr. K.

Jordan) : Fazenda Congulu, Amboim district, 7-800 m., 7-1 1 . iv . 1934 : Arctiidae genitalia slide

No. 601 : Rothschild Bequest Brit. Mus. 1939-1 : Lithosia simulans Mabille. Neotype cj,

J. Birkett-Smith sel. 1965. In B.M. (N.H.).

Lithosia subrosea, 1898 : 220. Madagascar. Not found.

Lithosia umbrigera, 1900:726. Viette, 1954:387. Lectotype <$: Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Megacraspedum quinquepunctatum, 1900 : 727. Without locality; Madagascar or Africa.

Not found.

Miltochrista ochrorubens, 1900 : 726. Viette, 1954 : 387. Holotype c? (sans abdomen):

Madagascar, baie d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Nudaria m-nigrum, 18990 : 270. Viette, 1954 : 3^7- Holotype ?: Madagascar (coll.

Joannis). In M.N.P.

Phryganopsis plumosa, 1900 : 726. Viette, 1954 : 387. Holotype <$: Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Spilosoma aspersa, 18790 : 89. LECTOTYPE ?: Madag. [Madagascar]: Spil. aspersa: Ex

musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Spilosoma melanimon, i88oc : xvi. Holotype ? (not <$): [Madagascar]. Arctia melanimon

Mab. : Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M.(N.H.).

Spilosoma robleti, 1893 : 57. Viette, 1954 : 38 7- Lectotype $: Madagascar (coll. Joannis).

In M.N.P.

SYNTOMIDAE

Aglaope ? perpusilla, 1880 : 348. Oberthur, 1925 : 67, pi. 592 : 5030. Griveaud, 1964 : 56,

pi. i : 31. Holotype <^: Madag. [Madagascar]: Aglaope perpusilla Mab.: Micronaclia simplex

Btl.? perpuslila Mab.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: figure dans le volume 22, 2e partie: Ex

Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Glaucopis iridea see Zygaenidae.

Glaucopis pelidne see Zygaenidae.

Naclia ? erythrogaster see Zygaenidae.

Naclia quadrimacula, 18790 : 85. Oberthur, 1893 : 2. Griveaud, 1964 : 84, pi. i : 53.

Holotype : Quadrimacula B. Madag. [Madagascar] : Ex Musaeo Dris. Boisduval: Ex Oberthur

Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Naclia tenera, 18790 : 85. Griveaud, 1964 : 43, pi. i : 19. Holotype <$ (without abdomen):
Tenera B. Madag. [Madagascar]: Ex musaeo Dris. Boisduval: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus.

1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Naclia trimacula, 18790 : 85. Oberthur, 1893 : 4. Griveaud, 1964 : 84, pi. i : 53. Holo-

type cj: Trimacula B. Madag. [Madagascar]: Ex Musaeo Dris. Boisduval: Ex. Oberthur Coll.

Brit. Mus. 1927-3: Syntomidae genitalia slide No. 55. In B.M. (N.H.).

Naclia tristigma, 1893 : 58. Mabille & Vuillot, 1895 : 148, pi. 21 : 2. Holotype ?: Sierra

Leone, 87-88, Preuss. In Z.M.B.

Syntomis anapera, 18790 : 85. Griveaud, 1964 : 30. Lectotype $: anapera Mab. Mad.

[Madagascar]: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. Syntomi-
dae genitalia slide No. 49. In B.M. (N.H.).

Syntomis butleri, 18820 : 134. Viette, 1954 : 3^7- Lectotype $: Madagascar (coll. Thierry-

Mieg). In M.N.P.

Syntomis culiculina see Zygaenidae.



48 P. VIETTE AND D. S. FLETCHER

Syntornis curtiplaga, 1890: 35. Holotype <$: curtiplaga Mb. Congo: curtiplaga P. Mab. :

Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Syntornis interniplaga, 1890 : 35. LECTOTYPE ?: S. interniplaga Mab. Congo: Ex musaeo
P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. Paralectotype ?: Syntomis interni-

plaga Mab. Congo: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923 : Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. Both in

B.M. (N.H.).

Syntomis muscella, 18840, : clxxxviii. Griveaud, 1964 : 34, pi. i : n. Holotype ?: Micro-

naclia muscella Mb. Madag. [Madagascar] : Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923 : Ex Oberthur Coll.

Brit. Mus. 1927-3: Syntomidae genitalia slide No. 43. In B.M. (N.H.).

Syntomis parvipuncta see Zygaenidae.

Synthomis [sic] pterophorina, 1892 : cxxxix. Mabille & Vuillot, 1895 : 152, pi. 21 : 7.

Holotype <$: Verulam, Natal, Spiller. In Z.M.B.

Syntomis quinquemacula, 1882 : 134. Griveaud, 1964 : 112, pi. i : 76, 77. Lectotype $:

5 macula Mab. Mad. [Madagascar]: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus.

1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Syntomis reducta, 18790 : 84. Griveaud, 1964 : 26, pi. i : 6. Holotype <$: Reducta B.

Madag. [Madagascar]: Ex musaeo Dris. Boisduval: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3:

Syntomidae genitalia slide No. 50. In B.M. (N.H.).

Syntomis rubicunda, 18926 : cxxxix. Mabille & Vuillot, 1895 : J 53> pi- 21 : 8. LECTO-
TYPE ?: Kamerun int., Barombi Station, 1889 (Preuss): Origin: Coll. Staudinger : Type:

Syntomis rubicunda Mab. In Z.M.B.

Syntomis zygaenoides, 1884 : clxxxviii. Griveaud, 1964 : 26. Lectotype : [Madagascar].

Zygaenoides Mab.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3: Synto-
midae genitalia slide No. 60. In B.M. (N.H.).

Thyretes melinos, 1890 : 37. Holotype ?: Thyr. melinos Mb. [Ivory Coast], Assinie : Metarctia

invaria Wlk. [Hampson det.] : Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923 : Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-

3: Syntomidae genitalia slide No. 81. In B.M. (N.H.).

HYPSIDAE

Aganais mecynoides, i8jgc : 295, pi. 6 : 3. Madagascar. Not found.

Callimorpha incomparabilis, 1892 : clxxiv. Holotype ?: Call, incomparabilis Mab. Guinea

sept.: C. incomparabilis Mab. Cote occ. Afric. [Cote occidentale Afrique]: Ex musaeo P.

Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Chelonia rubriceps, 18790 : 88. LECTOTYPE ?: Caryatis rubriceps Mab. Mad. [Madagas-

car]: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Dejopeia [sic] heterochroa, 18790 : 88 (Now Callicereon, comb. n.). LECTOTYPE ? (without

abdomen): [Madagascar], Callimorpha heterochroa: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur

Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Euchelia ragonoti, 1880:348. Holotype ? (not J as recorded): [Madagascar], Euchelia

ragonoti Mab.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3: Genitalia

preparation 1956-779. In B.M. (N.H.).

Eusemia vectigera, 1882 : 100. Holotype cJ: [Madagascar], Ag. vectigera Mab. : Lymantriidae.
Fodinoidea maculata Butl. Ex D. Hampson == A. vectigera Mb. : Ex musaeo P. Mabille

1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Hypsa ambusta see Agaristidae.

Hypsa chionea, 18790 : 86. Congo. Not found.

Hypsa concinnula see Noctuidae.



MABILLE HETEROCERA TYPES 409

Nichthemera [sic] biformis, 18790. : 87. LECTOTYPE <J: Leptosoma biformis P.M. <J:

Nychthemera [sic] Mabillei Butl. Madag. [Madagascar]: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Nich-

themera biformis <$ Mab. Soc. Zool. Franc, vol. Ill 1879, p. 87: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus.

1927-3. Paralectotype $: L. biformis Mab.: Nychthemera [sic] biformis Mab. Madag.

[Madagascar]: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923. Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. Both in

B.M. (N.H.).

Nychthemera [sic] rasana, 1879^ : 304. LECTOTYPE $: Madagascar: N. rasana Mab.

Madag. [Madagascar]: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In

B.M. (N.H.).

NOLIDAE

Celama geminata, 1900 : 727. Viette, 1954 : 3^6. Holotype <J (sans tete et abdomen):

Madagascar, baie d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Nola picturata, 18990, : 270. Viette, 1954 : 387. Holotype ?: Madagascar (coll. Joannis).

In M.N.P.

NOCTUIDAE

Acantholipes angulina, 1881 : Ixi. Holotype : [Angola], Congo, Landana. In M.N.P.

Acantholipes maculifera, 1881 : Ix. Holotype ?: [Angola], Congo, Landana. In M.N.P.

Achaea oedipodina, 18796 : 140. Viette, 1954 : 3^4- Lectotype $: Madagascar, de Saint-

Augustina a Tul6ar (A. Grandidier, 1867), (coll. Mabille). In M.N.P.

Achaea area, 1881 : Iviii. LECTOTYPE J: Madag. [Madagascar]: ach. orea Mab. Madag.

[Madagascar] : Achaea dejeani Boisd. not ezea Cram. [det. Hampson] : Achaea dejeani Bdv.

orea Mab.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. Paralectotype

cJ: Madagascar: achaea orea Mab. Madag. [Madagascar]: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex

Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. Both in B.M. (N.H.).

Achaea sinistra, i88oc : xix. Holotype <?: Madag. [Madagascar]: Achaea sinistra Mab. n.sp. :

Achaea boris Geyer [Hampson det.] : Acheaa boris Gey. sinistra Mab. : Ex musaeo P. Mabille

1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Achaea umbrigera, 1898 : 224. LECTOTYPE <J: Maurice: achaea umbrifera [sic] Mab.: Ex

musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. Paralectotype ? with similar

data labels. Both in B.M. (N.H.).

Acontia chloromelana, 1890 : 39. Holotype ?: En mer Cote du S6n6gal i4.vii. : ac. chloro-

melana Mab.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In

B.M.(N.H-).

Acontia malgassica, 1881 : Ix. Viette, 1954 : 384. Holotype ?: Madagascar (coll. Mabille).

In M.N.P.

Aconthia [sic] miegii, 18820 : 134. Madagascar. Not found.

Acontia microcycla, 18790 : 94. Madagascar. Not found.

Acontia microptera, 1880 : 321. Viette, 1954 : 3^4- Lectotype?: Madagascar (coll. Mabille).

In M.N.P.

Agrotis aethes, 1885 : 62. Holotype <$: Santa Cruz, Patagonie (Lebruri). In M.N.P.

Agrotis aphe, 1885 : 61. LECTOTYPE ?: Algeria: Agrotis aphe Mab. Paralectotype <J:

Algeria. Both in M.N.P.

Agrotis bicolor, 1885 : 59. Holotype ?: Terre de Feu, B. orange (Hyades &> Hahri). In

M.N.P.

Agrotis carbonifera, 1885 : 60. LECTOTYPE <J: Terre de Feu, Oushouaia (Hyades & Hahn).

Paralectotype ?: Terre de Feu, canal du Beagle (Hyades & Hahn). Both in M.N.P.



4 io P. VIETTE AND D. S. FLETCHER

Agrotis consentanea, i88od : cvii. Holotype <$: Agrotis consentanea Mab. [Madagascar],

Foulpointe: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3: Agrotidae

genitalia slide No. 1851. In B.M. (N.H.).

Agrotis dianthaeciae, 1885 : 60. Holotype <$: Santa Cruz, Patagonie (Lebruri). In M.N.P.

Agrotis digramma, 1885 : 60. Holotype <?: Terre de Feu (Hyades d>- Hahri). In M.N.P.

Agrotis frigida, 1885 : 61. Holotype <$: Terre de Feu, B. orange (Hyades & Hahn). In

M.N.P.

Agrotis gravida, 1885 : 59. Holotype ?: Terre de Feu (Hyades & Hahn). In M.N.P.

Agrotis ingoufii, 1885 : 59. Holotype ?: Santa Cruz, Patagonie (Lebruri). In M.N.P.

Agrotis pudens, 1900 : 728. Holotype ?: Comores: Agrotis pudens Mab.: Ex musaeo P.

Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3: Noctuidae genitalia slide No. 3021. In

B.M. (N.H.).

Agrotis rugifrons, i888a : xlii. Holotype <$ (without head) : Tunisie, Gabes, 29.10.1885. In

M.N.P.

Agrotis sabura, i888a : xlii. Holotype c?: Tunisie, Gabes, 29.10.1885. In M.N.P.

Agrotis typhlina, 1885 : 58. LECTOTYPE <$: Terre de Feu, B. orange (Hyades et Hahri).

Paralectotype <j>:
same data. Both in M.N.P.

Agrotis xanthostola, 1885 : 61. Holotype <$: Terre de Feu, B. orange (Hyades &> Hahn}.

In M.N.P.

Alatnis rufomixta, 1890 : 41. Holotype ?: En mer Cotes du Senegal. i4.vii.: Alamis

rufomixta Mb.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M.

(N.H.).

Atnetropalpis nasuta, 188405 : clxxxix. Madagascar. Not found.

Anarta trisema, 1885 : 64. Holotype <$: Terre de Feu (Hyades et Hahri). In M.N.P.

Ancistris saturnina, 1898 : 225. Madagascar. Not found.

Anophia oligomelas, 1890 : 43. Holotype ? (without abdomen): [W. Africa], A. oligomelas,

Mb.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Anthophila heterogramma, 1881 : Ixi. Congo. Not found.

Anthophila i-graecum, 1881 : Ixi. Viette, 1954 : 384- Holotype ?: Madagascar (coll.

Mabille). In M.N.P.

Anthophila subolivalis, 1893 : 60. Viette, 1954 : 384- Lectotype <$ : Madagascar, Tamatave

(coll. Joannis). In M.N.P.

Apamea lebruni, 1885 : 63. Holotype <$: Santa Cruz, Patagonie (Lebruri). In M.N.P.

Arctia bicolor, 18796 : 137. (Now Hypsiforma: see Viette, 19540 : I
3)- Holotype ?: bicolor

Mb. Madag. [Madagascar]: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3.

In B.M. (N.H.).

Athyrtna saaltnulleri, 1881 : Ivii. LECTOTYPE ?: [Madagascar]. Oph. noctuiformis Mab.:

resemble a adjutrix Cr. 272 ex Surinam: Athyrma saalmulleri Mab.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille

1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Athyrma trispila, 1890 : 45. Holotype 9: Athyrma trispila Mab. [Ivory Coast], Assinie:

Ath. trispila Mab.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In

B.M. (N.H.).

Axylia bucephalina, 1885 : 63. Holotype <$: Santa Cruz, Patagonie (Lebrun). In M.N.P.

Bleptina tenebrosa, 1900 : 735. Holotype <$: afr. c. [afrique centrale] : not in B.M. [det.

Hampson]: Bleptina tenebrosa Mab.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit.

Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).



MABILLE HETEROCERA TYPES 411

Bolina agrotidea, 1880:346. Holotype cf: [Madagascar]. Bolina agrotidea P. Mab.:

. . . Anophia Gn.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In

B.M. (N.H.).

Botys monotretalis, 1880 : 339. Hamspon, 1910 : 468. LECTOTYPE ? (without body):

[Madagascar] monotetralis Madag.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus.

1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Bryophilopsis tarachoides, 1900 : 729. Viette, 1954 : 3^4- Lectotype ^: Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys 1898). In M.N.P.

Calophasia bicolor, 1889 : 153. Holotype J: Santa Cruz, Patagonie (Lebrun). In M.N.P.

This specimen previously described as type of Calophasia simplex.

Calophasia simplex, 1885 : 64. Holotype : Santa Cruz, Patagonie (Lebrun). In M.N.P.

This specimen later redescribed as type of Calophasia bicolor.

Capnodes acrosema, 1900 : 734. Madagascar. Not found.

Caradrina hispanica, 1906 : 31, pi. 3 : i. Holotype ?: Espagne, La Granja, vii.iSgS (C.

Dumont). In M.N.P.

Catephia cazeti, 1893 : 59. Viette, 1954 : 384- Holotype cJ: Madagascar (coll. Joannis).

In M.N.P.

Catephia melanis, 1890 : 43. Holotype ?: [Ivory Coast, Assinie]. Cat. melanis Mab.: Voir

Cocytodes maura Holl. in Hamps. v.xii. p. 261: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex. Oberthiir

Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Catocola gitana, 1885 : 64. Holotype <J: [Spain], Andalousie, Malaga. In M.N.P.

Coelophoris trilineata, 1900 : 733. Viette, 1954 : 3^4- Holotype <J: Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys 1898). In M.N.P. (Espece type du genre).

Cucullia syrtana, i888a : li. Holotype $: Tunisie, Gabe's. In M.N.P.

Cyligramma amblyops, 18910 : xc. LECTOTYPE <J: <J: [W. Africa]. Cyl. amblyops Mab.

type: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex. Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. Paralectotype ?:

?: [W. Africa]. Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. Both in

B.M. (N.H.).

Cyligramma concors, 1881 : lix. LECTOTYPE rf: <?: [Madagascar]. Concors Mab. J:

Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. Paralectotype $: concors

?: Cyligramma concors Mab. disturbans W. Madagasc.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Ober-

thiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. Both in B.M. (N.H.).

Daphnaeura smithii, i88o& : clxxiv. Madagascar. Not found.

Daxata trisignata, 1900 : 734. Viette, 1954 : 384. Holotype ^: Madagascar, baie d'Antongil

(A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Dianthaeciamagellana,i88;j : 64. Holotype cJ : Santa Cruz, Patagonie (Lebrun) . In M.N.P.

Diatenes merulina, 1890 : 42. LECTOTYPE <$: Madag. [Madagascar]: Diat. merulina Mab. :

Diatenes merulina Mab. Madag. [Madagascar] : globulifer [det. Hampson] : Ex musaeo P.

Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. Paralectotype <: Madag. [Madagascar]:

D. merulina Mab. : Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923 : Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. Both in

B.M. (N.H.).

Earias crocea, 1900 : 727. Comoro Is. Not found.

Egnasia macularia, 1900 : 733. Holotype <$ (without abdomen): Madag. [Madagascar] (not

Maurice as recorded): Egnasia not in B.M. [det. Hampson]: Egnasia maculania (sic) Mab.:

Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Egnasia obscurata, 1898 : 226. Madagascar. Not found.

Epimecia quadrivirgula, i888a : li. Holotype <J: Tunisie, Gabs. In M.N.P.



412 P. VIETTE AND D. S. FLETCHER

Epimecia subtilis, i888a : li. Holotype ?: Tunisia, Gabes. In M.N.P.

Erastria acrochiona, 1900 : 729. Holotype ?: Afr. or. [Afrique orientale]. In M.N.P.

Erastria apicimacula, i88oc : xviii. Viette, 1954 : 3^4- Lectotype <J: Madagascar (coll.

Mabille). In M.N.P.

Erastria leucoglene, i88oc : xviii. Viette, 1954 : 3^4- Lectotype $: Madagascar, Nossy-Be

(coll. Mabille). In M.N.P.

Erastria quadrimacula, 1900 : 729. LECTOTYPE cJ: [S. Africa]. Erastria 4 macula Mab.:

Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. Paralectotype g: [S.

Africa]. Erastria sp. not in B.M. [det. Hampson] : Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir

Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. Both in B.M. (N.H.).

Euclidia remigina, 18840 : cxci. LECTOTYPE <$: Madag. [Madagascar]: Euclidia remigi-

oides Mab.: Remigiodes remigina Mab.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit.

Mus. 1927-3. Paralectotype <$ (without body): Euclidia remigiodes Mab. Madag. [Madagas-

car]: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. Both in B.M. (N.H.).

Euperia nagaloa Mabille & Vuillot, 1890 : 8, pi. i : 7. Fiji. Not found.

Euplexia ochrargyra, 1900 : 727. Viette, 1954 : 385. Holotype ?: Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Eurhipia rosea Mabille & Vuillot, 1890 : 6, pi. i : 4. Congo. Not found.

Eutelia gilvicolor, 1900 : 732. Holotype <$ (without head): Afr. or. [Afrique orientale]:

Eutelia not in B.M. [det. Hampson]: Eutelia gilvicolor Mab.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex

Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Eutelia vulgaris, 1900:731. Holotype <$ (without abdomen): [Mozambique], Delagoa:

Eutelia sp. unnamed in B.M. [det. Hampson] : Eutelia vulgaris Mab. Ex musaeo P. Mabille

1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Exophila flexuaris, 1890 : 40. Holotype ? (without abdomen and hind wings): [W. Africa].

Exophila flexuaris Mab.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3.

In B.M. (N.H.).

Grammodes rhodotaenia, 18796 : 141. Holotype $: Madag. [Madagascar]: Gramm. rhodo-

taenia P. Mab. : Grammodes rhodotaenia Mab. Madag. [Madagascar] : Ex musaeo P. Mabille

1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Gyrtona erebenna, 1900 : 731. Holotype <J (wings from left side and abdomen missing):

Madagascar, baie d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898): Gyrtona erebenna Mab.: 24: Ex musaeo

P. Mabille 1923: Ex. Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Hadena inquinata, i8S8a : xliii. Holotype ?: Tunisie, Gabes, 29.10.1885. In M.N.P.

Hadena tetragona, 1885 : 63. Holotype <$: Terre de Feu, canal du Beagle (Hyades &> Hahri).

In M.N.P.

Helia serralis, i88oc : xxi. Holotype ?: Mad. [Madagascar] : Halia serralis Pierron Ste Maria:

Halia serralis Madag [Madagascar] : Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus.

1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Heliothis variabilis, 1890 : 39. Holotype <$: Cote du Senegal, I4.vii. In M.N.P. [Not a

Heliothis, but a Quadrifine].

Herminia campanalis, i88od : cviii. Holotype <$ (without tip of abdomen): [Madagascar].

Herminia campanalis P. Mab.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus.

1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Herminia periplocalis, 18800 : xxi. Holotype J (not ? as recorded): Hypena periplocalis

Mab. Madag. [Madagascar] : Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923 : Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3.

In B.M. (N.H.).



MABILLE HETEROCERA TYPES 413

Homoptera terrena, 1882 : 100. Viette, 1954 : 3^5- Holotype <J: Madagascar (coll. Thierry-

Mieg). In M.N.P.

Hoporina croceago Schiff. var. Corsica, 1868 : 641. Corsica. Not found.

Hydroecia hucherardi, 1907 : 37. France. Not found.

Hypaena [sic] gravalis, 1898 : 225. Holotype <?: Maurice: Hypena not in B.M. [det. Hamp-
son] : Hypena gravalis Mb. He Maurice: Hyp. gravalis Mab. : Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923 : Ex.

Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Hypena albistriga, 1900 : 736. Holotype <$ (without abdomen) : Afric. or. [Afrique orientale] :

Hypena not in B.M. [det. Hampson]: Hypena albistriga Mab. afr. or. [afrique orientale]:

Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Hypena angulalis, i88oc : xx. Holotype <$ (without abdomen): Hypena angulalis Pierron

Ste Maria: Hypena angulalis Mab. Madag. [Madagascar]: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex

Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Hypena contortalis, i88oc : 20. LECTOTYPE ? (not <$ as recorded, and without abdomen):

Madag. [Madagascar] : Hypena contortalis Mab. Madag. [Madagascar] : Ex musaeo P. Mabille

1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Hypena glyptalis, 18800 : xix. Holotype ?: Hypena glyptalis Pierron Ste Maria: Hypena

glyptalis Mab. Madag. [Madagascar]: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit.

Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Hypena hemigrammalis, i88oc : xx. Holotype <$ (without hind wings and abdomen):

Hypena hemigrammalis Mab.: Hypena hemigrammalis Mab. Madag. [Madagascar]: Ex
musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Hypena lyperalis, 18800 : xix. LECTOTYPE <?: Madag. [Madagascar] : Hypena lyperalis Mb.

Mad. [Madagascar]: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In

B.M. (N.H.).

Hypena ophiusinalis, 18796 : 142. Holotype <$: Hypena ophiusalis [sic] Mab. Madag. [Mad-

agascar]: Hypena ophiusinalis P. Mad.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit.

Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Hypopyra malgassica, 18790:93. LECTOTYPE $ (without abdomen): [Madagascar].

Hypopyra malgassica Mab. : Hyp. malgassica Mab. : Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923 : Ex Oberthiir

Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Hypopyra megalesia, 1880 : 346. LECTOTYPE J: [Madagascar]. Hypopyra megalesia

P. Mab.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. Paralectotype ?

(without abdomen): [Madagascar]. Resemble a H. grandaeva F.R. 115-11 M. . . : Ex
musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. Both in B.M. (N.H.).

Hypocala florens, 1880 : 324. Viette, 1954 : 3^5- Lectotype <$: Madagascar, de Saint-

Augustin a Tulwar (A. Grandidier, 1867). In M.N.P.

Hypsa concinnula, 1879*1 : 85; 1879^: 294, pi. 6 : 2 (now Mazuca). Coast of E. Africa. Not

found.

Ilurgis subsignata, 1900 : 735. Madagascar. Not found.

Liparis rhodophora, 18796 : 137. (Now Melapera comb. n.). LECTOTYPE <?: Stilpnotia

rhodophora Mab., Mad. [Madagascar]: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit.

Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Madopa parallelalis, 18800 : xxi. Holotype ?: Madopa parallelalis Mab. Madag. [Madagas-

car]: (twice). Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In

B.M. (N.H.).

Marmorinia argyrographa, 1893 : 61. Viette, 1954 : 3^5- Holotype <$: Madagascar (coll.

Joannis). In M.N.P.



4i4 P. VIETTE AND D. S. FLETCHER

Metachrostis megalena, 1900 : 730. Holotype c?: Afr. or. [Afrique orientale, not 'australe' as

recorded] : Metachrostis sp. not in B.M. [det. Hampson] : Metachrostis megalena Mab. : Ex

musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Metaptya sericina, 1900 : 730. Viette, 1954 : 3^5- Lectotype <$: Madagascar, baie d'Anton-

gil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Micro lacteola, iSSoc : xix. LECTOTYPE <J: Mad. [Madagascar]: lacteola: Micra lacteola

Mab. Mad. [Madagascar] : Negeta Wlk. luminosa Wlk. = micra lacteola Mab. : Ex musaeo

P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. Paralectotype $: Mad. [Madagascar] :

Micra lacteola Mab.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex. Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3.

Both in B.M. (N.H.).

Micra parva Hiibner ab. rubefacta, 1869 : 56. Holotype <J: Corse. In M.N.P.

Micraeschus leptinia, 1900 : 731. Viette, 1954 : 3^5- Holotype cJ: Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Motna aequatoria, iSjgd : 26. Mabille & Vuillot, 1890 : 6, pi. i : 3. Holotype $: [Congo].

Moma equatoria P. Mab.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3.

In B.M. (N.H.).

Naranga cyclina, 1900 : 730. Without locality; Madagascar or Africa. Not found.

Naranga nephelea, 1900 : 731. Holotype $: [Madagascar or Africa]. Naranga nephelea Mab.:

Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Noctua kermesina, 1869 : 55, pi. 2 : 10. Holotype J: Corse. In M.N.P.

Nodaria turpalis, 1900 : 735. Viette, 1954 : 3^5- Holotype ?: Madagascar, baie d'Antongil

(A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Nonagria cyrnaea, 1867 : 559, pi. 8 : 7. Holotype <J: Corse. In M.N.P.

Odontina pierronii, i88oc : xviii. Holotype <$: [Madagascar]. Odontina pierronii Mab.:

Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Ophiodes minions, 18840 : cxc. Holotype c?: Madag. [Madagascar]: Ophiodes minians Mab.:

Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Ophiodes orthogramma, 18796 : 140. LECTOTYPE <$: [Madagascar]. Ophiodes ortho-

gramma Mab.: Achaea orthogramma Mab.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll.

Brit. Mus. 1927-3. Paralectotype #: Ophiodes orthogramma P. Mab. Madag. [Madagascar]:

Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. Both in B.M. (N.H.).

Ophiodes pelor, 1881 : Ivii. Holotype <?: Ophiodes pelor P. Mab.: Achaea lienardi Boisd.

Madag. [Madagascar], Anua pelor Mab.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit.

Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Ophiodes ponderosa, 1880 : 346. Holotype <$ (not $ as recorded): Madagascar: Ophiodes

ponderosa Mab. Madagascar, St. Marie 1879, Ex. D. Granbey: Ophisma trapezoides Gn.

Madag., Anua coronata Fbr. = ponderosa Mab. :
= coronota Fabr. [det. Hampson] : Ex

musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Ophisma leucochiton, 1884^ : cxc. Holotype <J: Madag. [Madagascar]: O. leucochiton Mab.:

Ophiodes leucochiton Mab. Mad. [Madagascar] : Ophiusa allardi Ob. 1878, pi. 2, f. 6: Ophisma
allardi Ob. O. leucochiton Mab. Madag. [Madagascar]: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex

Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Ophisma saalmulleri, 1880 : 328. Holotype ?: [Madagascar]. O. saalmulleri P.-Mab.:

Syn de parallel d'apres Hampson. Rapproche, dout . . . ?: Dermaleipa parallelipeda Gn.:

Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Ophisma varians, 1898 : 224. Zambese and Conakry. Not found.

Ophiusa daedalea, 18790 : 93. LECTOTYPE ? (not <J as recorded): O. daedalea P. Mab.

[Madagascar], Sta. Maria: = sypnoides Butl. $ [det. Hampson]: Serrodes daedalea P. Mab.

synonymic maeandrica Sim. Madag. [Madagascar]: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur

Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).



MABILLE HETEROCERA TYPES 415

Ophiusa digona, 18796 : 141. Viette, 1954 : 3 8 5- Lectotype $: Madagascar, de Saint-

Augustin a Tulear (A. Grandidier 1867) (coll. Mabille). In M.N.P.

Ophiusa nigrimacula, 1880 : 347. Viette, 1954 : 3 85- Lectotype <$: Madagascar, de Saint-

Augustin a Tulear (A. Grandidier 1867). In M.N.P.

Ophiusa orthaea, 1890 : 44. Holotype cJ: Assin. [Ivory Coast, Assinie] : Ophiusa orthaea

Mab. afr. occ. [afrique occidentale] : Ophiusa orthaea: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Ober-

thiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Ophiusa subangularis, 1890 : 46. Holotype J: [Comoro Is.], Mayotte: Ophiusa subangularis

Mab. Mayotte [twice]: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In

B.M. (N.H.).

Orthosia ? arcifera, 1881 : Ivi. Viette, 1954 : 3 8 5- Lectotype $: Madagascar (coll. Mabille).

In M.N.P.

Orthosia mollis, 1885 : 62. Holotype $: Terre de Feu, canal du Beagle (Hyades d>- Hahn).
In M.N.P.

Orthosia ochroglene, 1881 : Ivi. Holotype ?: [Madagascar]. Orth. ochroglene M.: Ex

musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Orthosia purilinea, 1885 : 62. Holotype ?: Santa Cruz, Patagonie (Lebrun). In M.N.P.

Penicillaria pyrospila, 1893 : 60. Viette, 1954 : 385. Holotype $: Madagascar (coll.

Joannis). In M.N.P.

Penicillaria subrubens, 1890 : 40. Holotype $: [Ivory Coast, Assinie]. Penicil. subrubens

Mab. Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Phyllodes proetexatus, 18820 : 134, Viette, 1954 : 385. Holotype <$: Madagascar (coll.

Thierry-Mieg < coll. Brabant). In M.N.P.

Polydesma exarata, 1890 : 42. Holotype <$: [Without locality: ? W. Africa]. Horn, exarata

Mab.: = scandatula [det. Hampson] : Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit.

Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Raparna confusa, 1900 : 734. Viette, 1954 : 3 8 5- Holotype <: Madagascar, baie d'Antongil

(A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Raparna didyma, 1900 : 734. Viette, 1954 : 38 - Lectotype : Madagascar, baie d'Antongil

(A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Rhanidophora enucleata, 1900 : 732. Holotype $ (without body) : Afr. mer. [Afrique meri-

dionale, not occidentali as recorded] : Rhanidophora sp. unnamed in B.M. [det. Hampson] :

Rhanidophora enucleata Mab.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus.

1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Sarothroceras alluaudi, i88ga : xcix; 1890 : 37. Holotype : [Ivory Coast, Assinie].

Sarothroceras alluaudi Mab. Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Sarothroceras alluaudi Mab. Ann.

Soc. ent. France 1890, p. 37 [det. Oberthiir]: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In

B.M. (N.H.).

Sarrothripa virgulana, i88oc : xvii. Madagascar. Not found.

Scotosia syngrammata, i88oc : xxiv. (Now Entomogramma comb, n.) Holotype cJ:

[Madagascar]. Scotosia syngrammata Mab.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll.

Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Selenis dimidiaria, 1893 : 61. Without locality. Not found.

Selenis semiscripta, 1893 : 61. Angola. Not found.

Serrodes leucocelis, 1880 : 330. Holotype $: Typicum specimen: [Madagascar] Ambaravan,

Tamatave: Catephia (Serrodes) leucocelis Mab.: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In

B.M. (N.H.).



416 P. VIETTE AND D. S. FLETCHER

Staga producta, 1900 : 735. Viette, 1954 : 386. Holotype rf (sans abdomen): Madagascar,
bale d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P. (Espece type du genre).

Stenopis reducta, 18800" : cviii. LECTOTYPE $: [Madagascar]. Stenopis reducta Mab.

[twice]: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. Paralectotype <J:

Stenopis reducta Mab. Madag. [Madagascar]: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll.

Brit. Mus. 1927-3. Both in B.M. (N.H.).

Tarache acontina, 1900 : 729. Holotype ?: Afr. c. [= Afrique centralel. In M.N.P.

Tarache costosa, 1900 : 728. Holotype ?: without locality [Madagascar or Africa]. In

M.N.P.

Tarache decoripennis, 1900 : 728. E. Africa. Not found.

Tarache sublota, 1900 : 728. Viette, 1954 : 386. Holotype <J: Madagascar, baie d'Antongil

(A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Thalpochares partita, 18800 : xviii. Viette, 1954 : 386 - Holotype <J: Madagascar, I.

Sainte-Marie de Madagascar (coll. Mabille). In M.N.P.

Thalpochares trigrammos, 1881 : Ixi. Holotype $: [Angola]. Congo, Landana. In

M.N.P.

Thermesia anceps, 18796 : 142. Holotype ?: [Madagascar]. Thermesia anceps P. Mab.:

Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Thermesia clarilinea, 1900 : 732. Viette, 1954 : 386 - Holotype g: Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Thermesia junctilinea, 1900 : 732. Viette, 1954 : 386 - Holotype <J: Madagascar, baie

d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Trigonodes hemidelta, 1890 : 46. Holotype <: Mozamb. [Mozambique]: Trigonodes hemi-

delta Mab. :
= obstans Wlk. [det. Hampson] : Cuneisigna obstans Wlk. = hemidelta Mab. :

Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthtir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Xanthodes mariae, 1881 : lx. Viette, 1954 : 386 - Lectotype <J: Madagascar, Nossy-B6

(coll. Mabille). In M.N.P.

Xanthoptera coenogramma, 1900 : 730. Viette, 1954 : 386 - Holotype ?: Madagascar,
baie d'Antongil (A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

Zethes humilis, 1900 : 733. Viette, 1954 : 386 - Holotype <J: Madagascar, baie d'Antongil

(A. Mocquerys, 1898). In M.N.P.

AGARISTIDAE

Aegocera elegantula, 1893 : 56. Mabille & Vuillot, 1895 : 157, pi. 22 : 2. LECTOTYPE ?:

Verulam, Natal (Spiller): 299: M. elegantula Mab.: Cotype Mab.: 162. In Z.M.B.

Aegocera obliqua, 1893 : 56. Mabille & Vuillot, 1895 : 156, pi. 22 : i. Holotype cj: [W.

Africa], Loko, 85, P. St. : 295: Ae. obliqua Mab.: 125. In Z.M.B.

Agarista distigma, 1898 : 219. Madagascar. Not found.

Agarista epipales, 18840 : clxxxix. LECTOTYPE <J: A. epipales Mab. Madag. [Madagascar]:
Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Eusemia deficiens, Mabille & Vuillot, 1892 : 53, pi. 8 14. Mabille, 18920 : clxxxiii. Holo-

type $ (without abdomen) : Afr. oc. [Afrique occidentale], Xanthospilopteryx fatima Kirb. :

X. deficiens Mab. afr. oc. [afrique occidentale] : Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll.

Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Eusemia eoa, 18906 : cxxiii. Holotype ?: afric. or. [afrique orientale]: Eusemia eoa Mab.:

Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Eusemia interniplaga, 18920 : clxxxiv. Holotype $: [W. Africa] interniplaga Mab. B.S. . . .

1891: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthiir Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).



MABILLE HETEROCERA TYPES 417

Eusemia (Xanthospilopteryx) melanochiton, 18920 : clxxxiv. Mabille & Vuillot, 1893 : 123,

pi. 17 : 2. Holotype ?: Kamerun int., Barombi-Station, 1889 (Preuss). In Z.M.B.

Eusemia metallica, 18790 : 88. Holotype <J: [Congo] Eusemia metallica P. Mab.: Eusemia

metallica Mab.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M.

(N.H.).

Eusemia mozambica, 18906 : cxxiii. Holotype ?: zangbar [Zanquebar, historically E.

African sea-board]: mozambica Mab. $: Eusemia mozambica Mab., Mozambique: Ex musaeo

P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Eusemia nigridorsa, 18906 : cxxiii. Holotype ?: afr. oc. [afrique occidentale] : Eusemia

nigridorsa ?: Eusemia nigridorsa Mab., Guinea: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur

Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Eusemia novemmaculata, 18900 : 54. Holotype $: E. 9. maculata Mab. A.S. fr. 1890:

Eusemia 9-maculata Mab.: Zangabr. [Zanquebar, historically E. African seaboard]: Ex

musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Eusemia obryzos, 18790 : 89. Holotype ?: Madag. [Madagascar]: Eusemia obryzos Mab.:

Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Eusemia triangularis, 1893 : 57. Mabille & Vuillot, 1895 : 158, pi. 22 : 3. LECTOTYPE <J:

Kamerun int., Barombi-Station, 1889 (Preuss.) : 332: E. triangularis Mab.: 169: Type. Para-

lectotype : Kamerun int., Barombi Station, 1890 (Preuss). Triangularis Mab.: Omphalo-

ceps triangularis Mab.: Type. Paralectotype J: Kamer. int. Pr. : Type. All in Z.M.B.

Eusemia vectigera see Hypsidae.

Eusemia virguncula, 18796 : 136. Holotype <$: Madagasc. [Madagascar]: Eusemia vir-

guncula P. Mab.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In

B.M. (N.H.).

Eusemia xanthopyga, 18906 : cxxiv. LECTOTYPE <J: xanthopyga Mab. <$: Ex musaeo

P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. Paralectotype $: Afric. or. [Afrique

orientale] Eusemia xanthopyga Mab.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit.

Mus. 1927-3. Both in B.M. (N.H.).

Hypsa ambusta, 1881 : Iv. Holotype ? (without head and abdomen): Hypsa ambusta Mab.

Madag. [Madagascar]: Aganais ambusta Mab.: rare P.M.: Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex

Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3. In B.M. (N.H.).

Phalaenoides alluaudi, 1898 : 219. Holotype $ (without abdomen) : Madagasc. [Madagascar] :

Phalaenoides alluaudi Mab. : Ex musaeo P. Mabille 1923: Ex Oberthur Coll. Brit. Mus. 1927-3.

In B.M. (N.H.).

COCYTIIDAE

Cocytia durvillii Boisduval ab. moestifica Mabille & Vuillot, 1891 : 46, pi. 6 : 2. New

Guinea. Not found.

REFERENCE

BERNARD:, G. & VIETTE, P. 1961. Que representent Zygaena pennina Rambur (1866), Z.

eudaemon Mabille et Z. mauretanica Mabille (1885) ?. Bull. mens. Soc. linn. Lyon 30 : 140-

145-

BIRKET-SMITH, J. 1965. A revision of the West African Eilemic moths, based on the male

genitalia. (Lep. Arctiidae, Lithosiinae) . Pap. Fac. Sci., Haile Sellassie I. Univ., C.

(Zoology) 1. 161 pp., 122 text-figs.

COLLENETTE, C. L. 1955- A catalogue of the Lymantriidae of Madagascar (Lepidoptera)

Naturaliste Malgache 7 : 167-179.

FLETCHER, D. S. 1967. A revision of the Ethiopian species and a Check List of the world

species of Cleora (Lepidoptera : Geometridae) . Bull. Br. Mus. nat. Hist. (Ent.) Suppl. 8.

119 pp., 14 pis., 146 text-figs., 9 maps.



418 P. VIETTE AND D. S. FLETCHER

GRIVEAUD, P. 1964. Faune de Madagascar XVII. Insectes Lepidopteres Amatidae. 147 pp.,

309 text-figs., i pi., 2 maps. Tananarive.

HAMPSON, G. F. 1910. Catalogue of the Noctuidae in the collection of the British Museum. 10.

xix+ 829 pp., 214 text-figs., pis. 148-173. London.

MABILLE, P. 1867. Notices sur les Lepidopteres de la Corse. Annls Soc. ent. Fr. (4) 6 : 545-

564, pl- 8.

1868. Notices sur les Lepidopteres de la Corse avec une enumeration monographique des

Eupithecies de la Corse. Annls Soc. ent. Fr. (4) 7 : 635-658, pl. 14.

1869. Notices sur les Lepidopteres de la Corse (especes nouvelles), avec la liste des

Acidalides de ce pays, la 2 e
partie de 1'enumeration monographique des Eupithecies de la

Corse et la description de quatre Eupithecia nouvelles pour la faune parisienne (3
e
notice).

Annls Soc. ent. Fr. (4) 9 : 53-80, pl. 2.

1870. Petites Nouvelles: Eupithecia chloerata. Petites Nouv. Ent. 2 (24) : 96.

1871. Petites Nouvelles: "Les Eupithecia du groupe d'oxydata ". Petites Nouv.

Ent. 3 (42) : 168.

-
1873. Recherches et observations lepidopterologiques, i

er
partie. Annls Soc. ent. Fr.

(5) 2 : 489-502, pl. 15.

1876. Selidosema oliveirata (sp. nov.). Bull. Soc. ent. Fr. 1876 : cix.

1877. Diagnose d'un nouveau Sphingide provenant du Congo. Bull. Soc. zool. Fr. 2 : 491.

1878. Saturnide nouvelle (Antheraea laestrygon}. Bull. Soc. ent. Fr. 1877 : clxxx.

1879. Note sur une petite collection de Lepidopteres recueillis a Madagascar. Naturaliste

1 (3) : 20-21.

[1879*.] Lepidoptera Africana. Bull. Soc. zool. Fr. 3 : 81-95.

18796. Lepidoptera Madagascariensia ; species novae. Bull. Soc. philomath. Paris (7)

3 : 132-144.

i879c. Recensement des Lepidopteres heteroceres observes jusqu'a ce jour a Madagascar.

Annls Soc. ent. Fr. (5) 9 : 291-304.

18796?. Diagnoses d'especes nouvelles. Guide du Naturaliste. Revue biblphiq. Sci. 1 : 26.

1880. Recensement des Lepidopteres heteroceres observes jusqu'a ce jour a Madagascar.

Annls Soc. ent. Fr. (5) 9 : 305-348.
- i88oa. Une note sur le genre Eucrostis. Bull. Soc. ent. Fr. 1879 : cliv-clv.

- 18806. Descriptions de trois nouvelles especes de Lepidopteres de Madagascar. Bull.

Soc. ent. Fr. 1879 : clxxiii-clxxiv.

i88oc. Diagnoses Lepidopterorum malgassicorum. C. r. Seanc. Soc. ent. Belg. 1880 :

xvi-xxvii.

- 1880^. Note sur une collection de Lepidopteres recueillis a Madagascar. C. r. Seanc. Soc.

ent. Belg. 1880 : civ-cix.

- 1 88 1. Note sur plusieurs envois de Lepidopteres provenant de Madagascar. C. r. Seanc.

Soc. ent. Belg. 1881 : Iv-lxiii.

- 1882. Description de Lepidopteres de Madagascar. Naturaliste 2 (13) : 99-100.

18820. Description de Lepidopteres de Madagascar. Naturaliste 2 (17) : 134-135.

1884. In De Rochebrune, A-T. Diagnoses d'Arthopodes nouveaux propres a la Senegambie.

Bull. Soc. philomath. Paris (7) 8 : 30-31.

Descriptions de Lepidopteres exotiques. C. r. Seanc. ent. Soc. Belg. 1884 : clxxxiv-

-
1885. Diagnoses de Lepidopteres nouveaux. Bull. Soc. philomath. Paris (7) 9 : 55-70.

- 1888. Mission scientifique du Cap Horn 1882-1883 6 (2), Lepidopteres. 35 pp., 3 pis. Paris.

- i888a. Descriptions d'especes nouvelles de Lepidopteres de Tunisie et d'Algerie. Bull.

Soc. ent. Fr. 1888 : xlii-xliii; li-lii; Iviii-lix; Ixviii.

-
1889. Recherches sur les insectes recueillis pendant la mission chargee d'observer a

Santa-Cruz de Patagonie le passage de Venus. Lepidopteres. Nouv. Annls Mus. Hist. nat.

Paris (3)
1 (2) : 139-159, pis. 10, u.

-
iSSga. Un Lepidoptere Heterocere d'Afrique remarquable par sa taille et ses couleurs.

Bull. Soc. ent. Fr. 1889 : xcix-c.



MABILLE HETEROCERA TYPES 419

1890. Voyage de M. Ch. Alluaud dans le territoire d'Assinie (Afrique occidentale) en

juillet et aout 1886, 4
e memoire; Lepidopteres, avec des notes sur quelques autres especes

d'Afrique (Rhopalocera et Heterocera). Annls Soc. ent. Fr.
(6)

10 : 17-51, pis. 2, 3.

18900. Descriptions de quatre Lepidopteres nouveaux. Annls Soc. ent. Fr. (6) 10 : 52-54.
-

18906. Note sur les PHALAENA EUPHEMIA Cram. Bull. Soc. ent. Fr. 1890 : cxxii-

cxxiv.

1891. Notes lepidopterologiques. Bull. Soc. ent. Fr., 1890 : cxlvi-cxlix.

-
18910. Une espece nouvelle de Cyligramma. Bull. Soc. ent. Fr. 1891 : xc.

18916. Une espece nouvelle de Nolera. Bull. Soc. ent. Fr. 1891 : cxxvii.

-
1892. Les descriptions de deux Lepidopteres nouveaux. Bull. Soc. ent. Fr. 1891 :

clxxiv clxxv.

-
1 89213. Note synonymique et descriptions de Lepidopteres nouveaux. Bull. Soc. ent. Fr.

1891 : clxxxii-clxxxv.

18926. Six Lepidopteres Heteroceres d'Afrique. Bull. Soc. ent. Fr., 1892 : cxxxviii-cxli.

18926. Sur Zygaena sardoa. Bull. Soc. ent. Fr., 1892 : cl.

1893. Description de Lepidopteres nouveaux. Annls Soc. ent. Belg. 37 : 50-65.

1898. Description de Lepidopteres nouveaux. Annls Soc. ent. Fr., 66 : 182-231, pi. 9.

1899. Description d'une Lithoside nouvelle de Tile Maurice [Lep.] Bull. Soc. ent. Fr.

1899 : 220.

-
18990. Descriptions de Lepidopteres nouveaux de Madagascar. Bull. Soc. ent. Fr.

1899 : 270.
-

1900. Lepidoptera nova malgassica et africana. Annls Soc. ent. Fr. 68 : 723-753.

1906. Notes sur plusieurs Lepidopteres de la faune palaearctique. Annls Soc. ent. Fr.,

75 : 31-36, pi. 3-

19060. Essai sur la faune de 1'ile d'Oleron. Annls Soc. ent. Fr. 75 : 37-56, pi. 3.

-
1907. Description d'une Noctuelle nouvelle de la faune fran9aise. Bull. Soc. ent. Fr.

1907 : 37.

19070. Note descriptive sur deux Lepidopteres de 1'Afrique septentrionale. Bull. Soc.

ent. Fr. 1907 : 79.

19076. Description d'un Lepidoptere nouveau de Tunisie. Bull. Soc. ent. Fr. 1907 : 308.

-
1908. Descriptions de Lepidopteres tunisiens nouveaux. Bull. Soc. ent. Fr. 1908 : 67-69.

1916. Aberration femelle de I'Hibernia marginaria, Borkh. [Lepid.] Bull. Soc. ent. Fr.

1916 : 141.

MABILLE, P. & VUILLOT. 1890. Novitates Lepidopterologicae. 1. 8 pp., i pi., Paris.

-
1891. op. cit. 6. 8 pp. (41-48), 2 pis. (6, 7).

-
1892. op. cit. 7. 5 pp. (49-53). 2 pis. (8, 9).

-
1893. P- cit- 11- 28 pp. (107-134), 4 pis. (15-18).

-
1895. op. cit. 12. 27 pp. (135-161), 4 pis. (19-22).

OBERTHUR, C. 1893. Etudes d'Entomologie. 18. 49 pp., 6 pis. Rennes.

1925. Etudes de Lepidopterologie comparee. 22
(2). xxi+ic-3 pp., pis. 1-41 -fdxci-dc.

Rennes.

RAGONOT, E. L. 1893. In ROMANOFF, Memoires sur les Lepidopteres. 7. lvi+ 658 pp., 23 pis.

VIETTE, P. 1951. Contribution a 1'etude des Cossidae. Naturaliste malgache, 3 (2) : 133-138,

pi. 3, i text-fig.

1954. Les types des Lepidopteres Heteroceres malgaches de Mabille se trouvent au

Museum national, Paris. Mem. Inst. Sci. Madag. (E) 5 : 377-387.

19540. Descriptions de quatre nouvelles especes malgaches de Noctuidae Quadrifides

(Lepid.). Lambillionea, 54 : 9-13.

WATSON, A. 1965. A Revision of the Ethiopian Drepanidae (Lepidoptera). Bull. Br. Mus.

nat. Hist. (Ent.) Suppl. 3, 178 pp., 18 pis., 270 text-figs., 7 maps.

WHALLEY, P. E. S. 1964. Catalogue of the world genera of the Thyrididae (Lepidoptera)

with type selection and synonymy. Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (13) 7 : 115-127.

1967. Faune de Madagascar XXIV. Insectes Lepidopteres Thyrididae. 52 pp., 14 pis.



420 P. VIETTE AND D. S. FLETCHER

INDEX OF SPECIFIC AND FAMILY NAMES

achilleata, 400

achroellum, 395

acontina, 416

acosmialis, 395

acrochiona, 412

acrosema, 411

AEGERIIDAE, 393

aequaria, 401

aequatoria, 414

aesalon, 404

aethes, 409

affinis, 394

AGARISTIDAE, 416

agrammaria, 397

agrotidea, 411

albicornaria, 399

albidiorata, 402

albipunctaria, 402

albistriga, 413

albogrisearia, 401

albosectana, 392

albotessulalis, 395

allardiata, 397

alluaudi,

Phalaenoides, 417

alluaudi,

Sarothroceras, 415

amaurobapha, 406

amblyops, 411

ambusta, 408, 417

anapera, 407

anceps, 416

angulalis, 413

angulina, 409

angustipennis, 404

antelmaria, 398

antennata, 402

antongilensis, 396

aphe, 409

apicimacula, 412

apicinudana, 392

arcifera, 415

arciferana, 392

ARCTIIDAE, 406

arenularia, 402

argenna, 405

argibasis, 403

argyrochrysalis, 395

argyrographa, 413

argyromixtana, 392

argyropeza, 404

asopialis, 396

aspersa, 407

atrana, 392

atrilunaria, 398

atromarginata, 397

atropunctalis, 396

atroviridaria, 402

aurantia, 401, 406

auricolor, 403

baltealis, 397

barbipes, 394

barica, 405

barrel, 404

basilaria, 398

bicolor, Agrotis, 409

bicolor, Arctia, 406, 410

bicolor, Calophasia, 411

bifasciata, 404

bifenestralis, 395

biformis, 409

bijuga, 406

bilineata, 403

binaevata, 402

binotata, 405

biradiellus, 395

bombus, 404

breviculus, 392

brunneomixta, 404

bucephalina, 410

butleri, 407

buxicolaria, 398

callichromalis, 395

calligrammalis, 395

cambouei, 394

campanalis, 412

carbonifera, 409

castanea, 394

cataleucaria, 401

catenata, 406

cazeti, 411

chionea, 408

chloerata, 400

chlorinaria, 401

chloromelana, 409

chrysotalis, 395

cincta, 403

cirrochroa, 406

citrinarius, 398

clarilinea, 416

cocciniceps, 406

COCYTIIDAE, 417

coenogramma, 416

colini, Areas, 405

colini, Dasychira 394, 405



INDEX 421

concinnula, 408, 413

concors, 411

confusa, 415

consentanea, 410

contortalis, 413

convexaria, 399

Corsica, 413

COSSIDAE, 392

costalbella, 396,

costimacula, 406

costosa, 416

crasselimbaria, 401

crocea, 411

croceina, 397

crocifrontalis, 397

crystallophana, 402

culiculina, 394, 407

curtiplaga, 408

cuspidata, 397

cyanealis, 396

cyanoxantha, 394

cyclina, 414

cyrnaea, 414

daedalea, 414

datini, 403

decoripennis, 416

deficiens, 416

dentata, 400

depauperata, 406

deserticola, 393

desmialis, 396

dianthaeciae, 410

diaphanella, 405

didyma, 415

digona, 415

digramma, 410

dimidiaria, 415

diospyri, 403

directa, 403

directaria, 402

disticlaria, 400

distictana, 392

distigma, 416

diva, 406

dnopheralis, 396

DREPANIDAE, 397

dumonti, 399

ectypata, 399

elegantula, 416

enucleata, 415

eoa, 416

epipales, 416

erebenna, 412

erythralis, 395

erythraria, 398

erythrogaster, 393, 407

erythropleura, 406

eudaemon, 394

eugrapharia, 400

exarata, 415

fadella, 400, 405, 406

faeculentaria, 397

faedellus, 395

fasciata, 402

ferruginaria, 401

fidjiensis, 405

fissurata, 401

flammea, 406

flavens, 404

flavicapilla, 393

flexuaris, 412

florens, 413

frigida, 410

fulveolans, 393

fuscus, 392

fusicolor, 403

galactina, 405, 406

galeatella, 393

gambeyi, 403

GELECHIIDAE, 393

geminata, 409

GEOMETRIDAE, 397

gilvicolor, 412

gitana, 411

glyphicarius, 398

glyptalis, 413

goossensiata, 400

grandalis, 395

grandidieri, 404

grandis, 406

gravalis, 413

gravida, 410

griseoalbata, 402

griseolineata, 396

gueneana, 403

hemichionalis, 397

hemidelta, 416

hemigrammalis, 413

hemigrammata, 399

hemileucaria, 400

hemistrigata, 402

HEPIALIDAE, 392

heptasticta, 405

heterochroa, 406

heterogramma, 410



422

hispanica, 411

holobapharia, 397

holoxanthalis, 395

holoxanthina, 394

homochromata, 401

honestata, 397

hucherardi, 413

humilis, Parasa, 394

humilis, Zethes, 416

hyadesi, 403

hyadesii, 399

HYPSIDAE, 408

i-graecum, 410

imitans, 406

imparivirgalis, 396

inaequivirgaria, 402

incomparabilis, 408

indiscretaria, 400

ingoufii, 410

inquinata, 412

insignis, 395

insularia, 399

interniplaga, Eusemia, 416

interniplaga, Syntomis, 408

iridea, 393, 407

iridisquama, 393

joannisii, 393

junctilinea, 416

kermesina, 414

lacteola, 414

laestrygon, 403

landanata, 398

LASIOCAMPIDAE, 403

lebruni, 410

lentiscata, 400

lepidocerella, 396

leptinia, 414

lesaunieri, 400

leucocelis, 415

leucochiton, 414

leucochloraria, 401

leucoglene, 412

leucolepis, 405

leucophanalis, 396

leucopleuralis, 396

leucospilana, 392

leucothyralis, 396

leucotriangula, 396

lignitea, 404

lilliputaria, 400

LIMACODIDAE, 394

INDEX

limbolata, 397

locuples, 3g2, 394

longicornalis, 397

lucasi, 397

luteipes, 400, 405

luteivittalis, 396

luteofusalis, 397

luteorubens, 402

LYMANTRIIDAE, 405

lyperalis, 413

macularia, 411

maculifera, 409

magellana, 411

malacellus, 395

malefidaria, 399

malesignaria, 402

malgassalis, 396

malgassaria, 403

malgassica, Acontia, 409

malgassica, Hypopyra, 413

mariae, 416

marmor, 404, 406

mauritanica, 394

mauritia, 406

mauritiaria, 400

mecynoides, 408

megalena, 414

megalesia, 413

melanimon, 407

melanis, 411

melanocera, 405

melanochiton, 417

melanthiata, 401

melinos, 408

meridionalis, 400

merulina, 411

mesargyrata, 401

metallica, 417

microcycla, 409

microptera, 409

miegii, Aconthia, 409

miegii, Hyperythra, 400

minians, 414

minoralis, 396

minutalis, 395

m-nigrum, 407

moestifica, 417

mollis, 415

monacmaria, 399

monilifera, 403

monogrammaria, 398

monotretalis, 595, 411

mozambica, 417

multivirgulata, 401



INDEX
423

muscella, 408

mutabilis, 399

nagaloa, 412

nanula, 399

nasuta, 410

nepetata, 400

nephelea, 414

nigridorsa, 417

nigrimacula, 415

nigronaevalis, 395

nigroradians, 395

NOCTUIDAE, 409

nolana, 405

NOLIDAE, 409

NOTODONTIDAE, 404

novemmaculata, 417

nudilimbaria, 400

obliqua, 416

obryzos, 417

obscurata, 411

obscurus, 404

obsitaria, 398

obvallaria, 399

ocellata, 393

ochragyra, 412

ochroderoea, 405

ochroglene, 415

ochrorubens, 407

octo, 394

oculata, 401

oedipodina, 409

oegrapha, 404

oligomelas, 410

oliveirata, 402

opalinula, 394

ophiusinalis, 413

orea, 409

orthaea, 415

orthogramma, 414

pallidicosta, 406

pallidularia, 401

pallidulata, 402

parallelalis, 413

partita, 416

parvipuncta, 394, 408

pelias, 403

pelidne, 393, 407

pelor, 414

peridromella, 396

periplocalis, 412

perornatar 399

perpusilla, 407

phaeosericea, 405

picturata, 409

pierronii, 414

plagiogramma, 403

platyptera, 405

plumosa, 407

pluripunctata, 406

polyacmaria, 399

polychroaria, 399

ponderosa, 414

producta, 416

proetexatus, 415

PSYCHIDAE, 393

pterophorina, 408

PTEROTHYSANIDAE, 403

pudens, 410

pulchellalis, 397

punctifera, 403

punctistriata, 398

punctistrigana, 392

punctistrigellus, 395

punctuligera,

Anchirithra, 405

punctuligera,

Metrocampa, 401

purilinea, 415

pusilla, 396

pusillana, 392

PYRALIDAE, 395

pyrenaeata, 400

pyrospila, 415

quadrimacula, Erastria, 412

quadrimacula, Naclia, 407

quadresectaria, 402

quadrivirgula, 411

quinquemacula, 408

quinquepunctatum, 407

radama, 406

ragonoti, 408

ramburii, 406

rasana, 409

reducta, Stenopis, 416

reducta, Syntomis, 408

remigina, 412

rhodophora, 405, 413

rhodotaenia, 412

rhodotenia, 399

robleti, 407

rosea, 412

rubedinaria, 400

rubefacta, 414

ruberata, 402

rubicunda, 408



424

rubriceps, 408

rubrifucalis, 397

rubroneurella, 396

rubronotata, 393

rubrosignaria, 398

rubrostrigana, 393

rufeolalis, 396

rufocellata, 400

rufofusca, 405

rufolutaria, 398

rufomixta, 410

rufostellata, 400

rugifrons, 410

russulata, 399

saalmulleri, Athyrma, 410

saalmulleri, Ophisma 414

sabura, 410

saclava, 393

saclavus, 393

sanguinolenta, 406

santolinata, 400

sardoa, 394

saturatella, 396

SATURNIIDAE, 403

saturnina, 410

scodionata, 402

selenana, 393

semifasciata, 403

semilimbalis, 396

semilotaria, 401

semiscripta, 415

semistrigella, 396

semitinctaria, 400

septemnotata, 395

septempunctalis, 396

sericina, 414

serralis, 412

serrata, 406

setodiformis, 393

sigillata, 399

signifrontaria, 401

silenicolata, 400

simplex, 411

simulans, 407

sinistra, 409

smithii, 411

sordida, 403

sparispunctata, 398

spissicornis, 404

spissilimbaria, 398

SPHINGIDAE, 404

staudingeralis, 395

stenopalis, 395

stenopterata, 401

INDEX

stigmatica, 404

stipulaceana, 393

strigatus, 394

suaedicola, 393

suarezia, 405

subangularis, 415

subcurvaria, 402

sublota, 416

subnigrans, 404

subocularia, 398

subolivalis, 410

subreticulata, 402

subrosea, 407

subrubens, 415

subsignata, 413

subtilis, 412

subulva, 403

syngrammata, 402, 415

SYNTOMIDAE, 407

syrtana, 411

tarachoides, 411

tenebrosa, 410

tenera, 407

terminalis, 396

terrearia, 398

terrena, 413

terreola, 394

tetragona 412

tetrathyra, 397

thalerella, 396

THYRIDIDAE, 394

tigridalis, 395

TINEIDAE, 393

TORTRICIDAE, 392

triangularis, 417

tricoloraria, 402

trigonalis, 395

trigrammos, 416

trilineata, 411

trimacula, 407

tripartitella, 393

tripunctata, 394

trisema, 410

trisignata, 411

trispila, 410

tristigma, 407

trivirgalis, 397

trivittata, 401

turpalis, 414

typhlina, 410

umbriferella, 395

umbrigera, Achaea, 409

umbrigera, Lithosia, 407



INDEX 425

unedonata, 400

unicolorana, 392

uniflexalis, 397

univirgaria, 402

URANIIDAE, 402

variabilis, 412

varians, 414

vectigera, 408, 4

velutina, 406

venerata, 401

venilialis, 395

virgellata, 402

virgulana, 415

virguncula, 417

viridellaria, 401

vitrina, 405

vulgaris, 412

xanthopyga, 417

xanthostola, 410

zerenaria, 400

zonalis, 395

ZYGAENIDAE, 393

zygaenoides, 408


